
 
 
 
 

República Argentina - Poder Ejecutivo Nacional
1983/2023 - 40 AÑOS DE DEMOCRACIA

 
Disposición

 
Número: 
 

 
Referencia: 1-0047-3110-006534-22-1

 

 

VISTO el Expediente Nº 1-0047-3110-006534-22-1  del Registro de esta Administración Nacional de 
Medicamentos, Alimentos y Tecnología Médica (ANMAT), y: 
CONSIDERANDO:

Que por las presentes actuaciones MONTEBIO SRL  solicita se autorice la inscripción en el Registro Productores 
y Productos de Tecnología Médica (RPPTM) de esta Administración Nacional, de un nuevo/s Producto/s 
Médico/s para diagnóstico in vitro, Nombre descriptivo: STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA.

Que en el expediente de referencia consta el informe técnico producido por el Servicio de Productos para 
Diagnóstico in vitro que establece que los productos reúnen las condiciones de aptitud requeridas para su 
autorización .

Que se ha dado cumplimiento a los términos que establecen la Ley Nº 16.463, Resolución Ministerial Nº 145/98 y 
Disposición ANMAT Nº 2674/99 y normas complementarias.

Que el Instituto Nacional de Productos Médicos ha tomado la intervención de su competencia.

Que corresponde autorizar la inscripción en el RPPTM del producto médico objeto de la solicitud.

Que la presente se dicta en virtud de las facultades conferidas por los Decretos Nº 1490/92 y sus modificatorias.

 
 
Por ello;

EL ADMINISTRADOR NACIONAL DE LA ADMINISTRACIÓN NACIONAL

DE MEDICAMENTOS, ALIMENTOS Y TECNOLOGÍA MÉDICA 



 
DISPONE:

 

ARTÍCULO 1º.- Autorízase la inscripción en el Registro Nacional de Productores y Productos de Tecnología 
Médica (RPPTM) de la Administración Nacional de Medicamentos, Alimentos y Tecnología Médica (ANMAT) 
del producto médico para diagnóstico de uso in vitro,Nombre descriptivo: STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo 
FIA, de acuerdo con lo solicitado por MONTEBIO SRL con los Datos Característicos que figuran al pie de la 
presente.

ARTÍCULO 2º.- Autorízanse los textos de los proyectos de rótulo/s y de instrucciones de uso que obran en 
documento GEDO N° IF-2023-124454910-APN-INPM#ANMAT .

ARTÍCULO 3º.- En los rótulos e instrucciones de uso autorizados deberá figurar la leyenda "Autorizado por la 
ANMAT PM 246-112 ”, con exclusión de toda otra leyenda no contemplada en la normativa vigente.

ARTICULO 4°.- Extiéndase el Certificado de Autorización e Inscripción en el RPPTM con los datos 
característicos mencionados en esta disposición.

ARTÍCULO 5º.- La vigencia del Certificado de Autorización será de cinco (5) años, a partir de la fecha de la 
presente disposición.

ARTÍCULO 6º.- Regístrese. Inscríbase en el Registro Nacional de Productores y Productos de Tecnología 
Médica al nuevo producto. Por el Departamento de Mesa de Entrada, notifíquese al interesado, haciéndole entrega 
de la presente Disposición, conjuntamente con rótulos e instrucciones de uso autorizados y el Certificado 
mencionado en el artículo 4°. Gírese a la Dirección de Gestión de Información Técnica a los fines de 
confeccionar el legajo correspondiente. Cumplido, archívese.

 

 

DATOS IDENTIFICATORIOS CARACTERÍSTICOS 
 

Nombre descriptivo: STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA

Marca comercial: SD BIOSENSOR

Modelos: 
F-TNC-01

Indicación/es de uso: 
El producto F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA es un inmunoensayo de fl uorescencia para determinar cuantitativamente 
los niveles de troponina cardiaca I (cTnI/CK-MB Combo) en sangre entera y suero humanos, usando para ello los 
analizadores STANDARD F, fabricados por SD BIOSENSOR. Esta prueba es de uso para diagnóstico in vitro y 
su intención es contribuir en el control y monitoreo de infarto de miocardio agudo (MI).



Forma de presentación: 20 determinaciones . Caja conteniendo: 
Dispositivo de prueba (individualmente en una bolsa de aluminio con desecante) X20 unidades 
Buffer de extracción X 20 unidades 
Gotero desechable (100 µl) X 20 unidades 
Instrucciones de uso X 1 unidad

Período de vida útil y condición de conservación: Vida útil: 18 meses 
Almacenar a temperatura entre 2-30°C/36-86°F y humedad relativa de 10-90%

Nombre del fabricante: 
SD Biosensor, Inc.

Lugar de elaboración: 
74, Osongsaengmyeong 4-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, Chungcheongbuk-do, 28161, REPUBLIC 
OF KOREA

Condición de uso: Uso profesional exclusivo

Expediente N° 1-0047-3110-006534-22-1

 

N° Identificatorio Trámite: 43155

AM
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STANDARD F

TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
STANDARDTM F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY 
BEFORE YOU PERFORM THE TEST

KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Test device
(individually in a foil 

pouch with desiccant)

Disposable 
Dropper
(100μl)

Extraction buff er Instuctions for 
use

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
• STANDARD F Analyzer

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND STORAGE 
■ Whole blood
[Venous whole blood]
1. Collect the venous whole blood into the commercially available EDTA tube by 

venipuncture.
2. It is recommended that collected venous whole blood specimens are used 

immediately. If venous whole blood in an anticoagulant tube is stored at room 
temperature and refriderator condition  (2-8℃/36-46℉), the specimen can be used 
for testing within 8 hours after collection.

3. Do not use hemolyzed blood specimens.

■ Serum
1. Collect the whole blood into the commercially available plain tube, NOT containing 

anti-coagulants such as heparin, EDTA or sodium citrate by venipuncture and leave 
to settle for 30 minutes for blood coagulation and then centrifuge blood to get 
serum specimen of supernatant.

2. Serum specimen may be stored at room temperature and refrigerator conditions 
(2-8℃/36-46℉) for up to 24 hours prior to testing.

3. It should be brought to room temperature prior to use.

PREPARATION AND TEST PROCEDURE
■ Preparation
1. Allow kit components and collected specimen to room temperature at least 30 

minutes before starting the test.
2. Carefully read instructions for the STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA.
3. Check the expiry date at the back of the foil pouch. Use another lot if expiry date 

has passed.
4. Open the foil pouch and check the test device in the foil pouch.
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DesiccantTest deviceFoil pouch

1. Result window

2. Specimen well

Yellow

Green

Yellow : Valid
Green : Invalid
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/ Item STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
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(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

The violet-line on the membrane of unused test device will disappear after 
use.
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Before Use After Use

Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

■ Analysis of specimen
‘STANDARD TEST’ mode STANDARD F200 and F2400 Analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. Write 
patient information on the label of test device. 

STANDARD F2400 Analyzer 'Workplace' → 'Run Test' → Scan or type 
patient ID and/or operator ID

STANDARD F200 Analyzer 'Standard Test' mode → Insert patient ID 
and / or operator ID on the analyzer

2. Insert the test device to the test 
slot of the analyzer. When inserting 
the test device to the analyzer, the 
analyzer read the barcode data, and 
check the test device is valid. 

3. Using a disposable dropper, 
collect 100μl of the specimen 
(whole blood, serum) to the black 
line of the disposable dropper. 
Add the collected specimen into 
the extraction buffer and mix 
thoroughly. Few times mix

Specimen Extraction buffer

4. Apply 100μl of specimen mixture to 
the specimen well of the test device.

100µl
100µl

5. After applying the specimen, 
immediately press the ‘TEST START’ 
button.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. The analyzer will automatically 
display the test result within 10 
minutes. 10 Result

After 10 mins
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STANDARD F

TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
STANDARDTM F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR LA PRUEBA

CONTENIDO DEL KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo de 
prueba

(individualmente en 
bolsa de aluminio con 

desecante)

Cuentagotas 
desechable

(100μl)

Buff er de 
extracción

Instrucciones de 
uso 

MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO PROPORCIONADOS
• Analizador STANDARD F

RECOGIDA Y ALMACENAMIENTO DE MUESTRAS 
■ Sangre entera
[Sangre entera venosa]
1. Recolecte sangre entera venosa por venopunción en un tubo con anticoagulante 

(como EDTA) de disponibilidad comercial.
2. Se recomienda utilizar las muestras de sangre entera venosa inmediatamente 

después de la recolección. Si se almacena la sangre entera venosa en un tubo 
anticoagulante a temperatura ambiente o refrigerador entre 2-8°C/ 36-46°F, la 
muestra puede ser usada para pruebas hasta 8 horas desde la recolección.

3. No utilice muestras de sangre hemolizadas.

■ Suero
1. Recolecte sangre entera en un tubo simple de uso comercial, SIN anticoagulantes 

como heparina, EDTA o citrato de sodio, mediante venopunción y deje reposar por 
30 minutos para que la sangre coagule, luego centrifugue la sangre para obtener 
una muestra de sobrenadante de suero.

2. La muestra de suero puede almacenarse a temperatura ambiente o refrigerada a 
2-8°C/36-46°F, por hasta 24 horas antes del uso.

3. Las muestras deben ser llevadas nueva

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
■ Preparación
1. Deje que todos los componentes del kit y las muestras alcancen la temperatura 

ambiente al menos 30 minutos antes de realizar la prueba. 
2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones del producto STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Com-

bo FIA.
3. Verifi que la fecha de caducidad en la bolsa sellada. Utilice otro lote si la fecha de 

caducidad ha sido sobrepasada.
4. Verifi que el estado del dispositivo de prueba y del desecante antes de em plearlo.

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS
■ Troponin I 

Measuring Range 10 - 20,000 ng/L (0.01 - 20 ng/mL)
Out of measuring 
range

- If below 10 ng/L, “↓10 ng/L” message will be displayed.
- If above 20,000 ng/L, “↑20,000” message will be displayed.

CV≤10% at 99th 
Percentile URL 70.0 ng/L (0.07 ng/mL)

Troponin I concentrations were determined using serum specimens obtained from 732 
apparently healthy individuals. The upper reference limit (99th percentile) for TnI was 70 
ng/L, and the lowest TnI concentration with CV 10% was found to be 70 ng/L.

TnI Concentration (ng/L)

Population
N 99th Percentile URL 90% Confi dence Interval Maximum Observed

732 70.0 54.0 - 81.0 100.0

Elevated troponin is specifi c to myocardial injury and may be due to conditions other 
than MI. Acute MI can be established if there is a rise and/or fall in cardiac troponin with 
at least one value above the 99th percentile URL, together with a high clinical likelihood 
or ECG evidence of myocardial ischemia. 
The default results are measured in ng/L. Should an alternate result unit be desired, the 
user can change unit through the “Setting” menu of the analyzer or manually calculate 
using the following conversion factors: 
(Concentration in ng/L) x (0.001) = ng/mL = µg/L 
(Concentration in ng/L) x (1) = pg/mL 

■ CK-MB 
Measuring Range 1-200 ng/mL

Out of measuring range - If below 1 ng/mL, ‘1↓’ message will be displayed.
- If above 200 ng/mL, ‘200↑’ message will be displayed.

Cut-off  value for MI <5.0 ng/mL

CK Index calculation

People with skeletal muscle damage may have elevated 
CK-MB levels. To help diff erentiate heart attack from skel-
etal muscle damage, a CK index can be calculated using 
CK-MB and total CK as follows: CK index = (CK-MB, ng/mL) 
x100 / (total CK activity, IU/L). If CK-MB is elevated and the 
CK index in higher than 2.5 to 3.0, heart damage is likely.

The Troponin I and CK-MB reference ranges are provided for orientational 
purpose only. Clinicians should use the test results in conjunction with the 
patient’s other diagnostic fIndings and clinical signs, and interpret the 
concrete values in the context of the patient’s clinical situation.

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
■ Introduction
The Troponin (Tn), one of the subunits of the troponin regulatory complex, binds to 
actin and inhibits interactions between actin and myosin. Troponin complex plays an 
important role in the regulation of skeletal and cardiac muscle contraction. Troponin 
complex consists of three subunits: Troponin T (TnT), Troponin I (TnI) and Troponin 
C (TnC). The subunits are held together by non-covalent interactions. TnT is the 
tropomyosin-binding subunit that regulates interaction between the troponin complex 
and the thin fl ament. The TnI subunit is responsible for inhibiting actomyosin formation 
at low intracellular Ca2+ concentrations. The third subunit, TnC, binds Ca2+ ions during 
the excitation of the muscle and changes the conformation of troponin complex, thus 
enabling the formation of actomyosin complex and the subsequent muscle contraction. 
Cardiac Troponin I (cTnI) has been known as reliable markers of cardiac cell death. It 
is now widely used for the diagnosis of acute myocardial infarction (AMI), postsurgery 
myocardium trauma, chemotherapy cardiotoxicity, as well as some other diseases 
related to cardiac muscle injury. Being expressed cTnI only in cardiac tissue, cardiac TnI 
have been the preferred biomarkers for myocardial infarction for a long time. Creatine 
Kinase (CK), also known as Creatine Phosphokinase or Phospho-creatine Kinase is an 
enzyme expressed by various tissues and cell types. Disruption of cell membranes 
due to hypoxia or other injury releases CK from the cellular cytosol into the systemic 
circulation. CK enzyme is a dimer formed by the association of two subunits from 
muscle (Muscle type) or nerve cells (Brain type). These subunits associate to form 
three isoenzymic forms:  CK-BB, CK-MM and CK-MB. These isoenzymes are expressed 
at diff erent levels in various human tissues. Though  CK-MM is the most abundant CK 
isoenzyme in the cardiac muscles, CK-MB constitutes about 20% of the total  CK in the 
cardiac muscle tissue. Elevated levels of total CK is not specifi c to the myocardial tissue 
and may be observed in patients with skeletal muscle injury and certain other disorders 
but as CK-MB is more specifi c to  myocardial tissue, CK–MB levels along with total CK 
can be considered as an important diagnostic indicator of myocardial infarction. The 
concentration of CK-MB in the healthy adult maintains low concentration but it shows 
great increases in several malignant diseases, mostly primary coronary syndrome, 
myocardial injury and infarction. CK-MB has been found to be more sensitive and early 
indicator of myocardial injury because it has a lower basal level and a much narrower 
normal range. Medical literature commonly reveals that following an acute myocardial 
infarction, CK-MB levels become elevated in 4 to 9 hours after the onset of chest pain, 
attain peak at 10 to 24 hours, and return to normal within 2 to 3 days. Use of CK-MB 
level as a percentage of total CK in the diagnosis of myocardial infraction is the most 
important clinical application of CK measurements in clinical chemistry. STANDARD F 
TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA, employing immunofl uorescent detection system with STANDARD 
F Analyzer, provides signifi cantly fast, easy and accurate system to identify cTnI and CK-
MB levels in human serum and whole blood as an aid in the diagnosis of myocardial 
infarction and enables supportive treatment decisions. 

■ Intended use
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA is a fl uorescent immunoassay for the quantitative 
determination of cardiac troponin I and total creatine kinase isoenzyme-MB(CK-MB) 
levels in human serum and whole blood using STANDARD F Analyzers manufactured by 
SD BIOSENSOR. This test is an in vitro professional diagnostic use and intended for use as 
an aid in the screening and monitoring of myocardiac infarction(MI). 

■ Test Principle
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA uses antibodies that specifcally bind to the TnI 
and CK-MB proteins. When a human specimen is applied into the specimen well of the 
test device, the specimen migrates through the membrane from the specimen well. 
If Troponin I (TnI) and/or CK-MB is present, it will be bound to the detector coupled 
to europium microparticle that migrates through the membrane. The europium 
microparticle complex will be captured by capture antibody on the test line where it is 
detected by STANDARD F Analyzer. If is not present, the europium microparticle will not 
be trapped by the capture antibody nor detected by STANDARD F Analyzer. The intensity 
of the fluorescence light generated on the membrane is scanned by the STANDARD 
F Analyzer. STANDARD F Analyzer can analyze the presence of the TnI and CK-MB 
simultaneously in the clinical specimen by processing the results using pre-programmed 
algorithms and display the test result on the screen. 

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
For 18 months when stored at 2-30°C/36-86℉ and 10-90% RH.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA is for in vitro diagnostics use only.
2. Carefully follow the instructions and procedures described in this Instructions for 

use before testing.
3. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA should be used with STANDARD F Analyzer.
4. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA should remain in its original sealed pouch until 

ready to use. Do not use the test device if pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.
5. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA is single use only. Do not re-use it.
6. Do not use hemolyzed specimens or frozen specimens.
7. Do not use any artifcial materials.
8. Place the analyzer on a flat surface when in use.
9. Wash your hands in warm and soapy water. Rinse well and dry completely before 

testing.
10. Discard the used test kit according to the proper method.
11. Desiccant in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from affecting 

products. If the moisture indicating desiccant beads change from yellow to green, 
the test device in the pouch should be discarded.
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DesecanteDispositivo de pruebaBolsa de aluminio
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    de resultado

2. Pocillo de
    muestra

Amarillo

Verde

Amarillo : Válido
Verde : Inválido
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La línea de color violeta en la membrana del dispositivo nueva desaparecerá 
luego del uso.
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Antes del uso Después del uso

No dañe ni sobrescriba el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.

■ Análisis de la muestra
modo ‘PRUEBA ESTÁNDAR’ Analizador STANDARD F200 y F2400

1. Preparar un analizador STANDARD F y seleccionar el modo ‘Standard test’ (prueba 
estándar) según el manual de usuario.

Analizador STANDARD F2400
'Lugar de trabajo' → 'Iniciar prueba' →
Ingresar la identifi cación del operador y/
o paciente en el analizador

Analizador STANDARD F200
Modo de 'prueba estándar' →  Ingresar 
la identifi cación del operador y/o paciente 
en el analizador

2. Inserte el dispositivo de prueba en 
la ranura de prueba del analizador. 
Al insertar el dispositivo de prueba 
en el analizador, este último leerá 
la información del código de barras 
y verifi cará la validez del dispositivo 
de prueba.

3. Utilice un gotero desechable para 
recolectar 100μl de muestra (sangre 
entera o suero) hasta la línea negra 
del gotero desechable y luego 
deposite la muestra recolectada en 
la solución búfer de extracción y 
mezcle completamente. Mezclar algunas

veces
Muestras Buffer de extracción

4. Aplique 100 μl de mezcla de muestra 
al pocillo de muestra del dispositivo 
de prueba. 100µl

100µl

5. Luego de depositar la muestra, 
presione inmediatamente el botón 
‘TEST START’.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. El analizador mostrará automáticamente 
el resultado dentro de 10 minutos.

10 Resultado
luego de 10 minutos

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS
■ Troponin I 

Rango de medición 10 - 20,000 ng/L (0.01 - 20 ng/mL)

Fuera del rango de 
medición

- Si el resultado es inferior a 10 ng/L, se mostrará el mensaje 
“↓10 ng/L”.

- Si el resultado es superior a 20,000 ng/L, se mostrará el 
mensaje “↑20,000”.

Percentil 99 en el 
límite referencial 
superior URL CV≤10%

70.0 ng/L (0.07 ng/mL)

Las concentraciones de Troponina I se han determinado empleado muestras de suero 
obtenidas a partir de 732 individuos aparentemente sanos. El límite referencial superior 
(percentil 99) para TnI fue 70 ng/L, y la concentración más baja de TnI con CV 10% se 
determinó como 70 ng/L.

Concentración de TnI (ng/L)

Population
N Límite superior referencial 

percentil 99
Intervalo de confi anza 

90% Máximo observado

732 70.0 54.0 - 81.0 100.0

La troponina elevada es específi ca de una lesión de infarto agudo de miocardio, aunque 
también puede deberse a otras condiciones no asociadas al IAM. Es posible establecer 
un infarto agudo de miocardio si hay un incremento y/o caída de troponina cardiaca 
con al menos un valor sobre el percentil 99 del límite referencial superior (URL) 
junto con una alta probabilidad clínica de evidencia de isquemia de miocardio en el 
electrocardiograma. 
Los resultados se miden por defecto en ng/L. Si se desea una unidad de resultado 
alternativa, es posible cambiar la unidad en el menú “Setting” (ajustes) en el analizador 
o calcular manualmente empleando los siguientes factores de conversión: 
(Concentración en ng/L) x (0.001) = ng/mL = μg/L
(Concentración in ng/L) x (1) = pg/mL

■ CK-MB 
Rango de medición 1-200 ng/mL

Fuera de rango de 
medición

- Si el resultado es inferior a 1 ng/mL, se mostrará el 
mensaje ‘1↓’.

- Si el resultado es superior a 200 ng/mL, se mostrará el 
mensaje ‘200↑’.

Valor límite para infarto 
agudo de miocardio <5.0 ng/mL

Cálculo de índice de 
creatina quinasa (CK)

Es posible que individuos con daño muscular esquelético 
presenten niveles de CK-MB elevados. Para distinguir en-
tre ataque cardiaco y daño muscular esquelético, se puede 
calcular un índice CK empleando CK-MB y CK total de la 
siguiente forma: índice CK = (CK-MB, ng/mL) x100 / (ac-
tividad CK total, IU/L). Si el nivel de CK-MB es elevado y el 
índice CK es superior a 2,5 hasta 3,0; es posible estar ante 
la presencia de daño cardiaco.

Los rangos referenciales de troponina I y CK-MB se suministran únicamente 
con fi nes orientativos. El médico debe usar los resultados de la prueba en 
conjunto con otros hallazgos, diagnósticos y signos clínicos e interpretar 
los valores concretos en el contexto de la situación clínica del paciente.

12. Check the expiration date printed at the pouch or package.
13. Check the volume (100μl) of extraction buffer.
14. Use the STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA at room temperature (15-32℃/59-

89.6℉).
15. All kit components are must be at room temperature 30 minutes before running 

the assay.
16. Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

LIMITATION OF TEST
1. The test should be used for the detection of Troponin I and CK-MB levels in human 

whole blood and serum specimens.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure and interpretation of test results may adversely 

affect test performance and/or produce invalid results.
3. Invalid results may occur if a poor-quality specimen is obtained.
4. The test result must always be evaluated with other clinical data available to the 

physician.

QUALITY CONTROL
■ Calibration
The calibration set test of STANDARD F Analyzer should be conducted according to the 
analyzer’s manual.
[When to use calibration set]
1. Before using the analyzer for the fi rst time.
2. When you drop the analyzer.
3. Whenever you do not agree with the fi nal result.
4. When you want to check the performance of the analyzer and test device.
[How to use calibration set]
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking 
the internal analyzer optics and functions.
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ in main menu.
2. The specifi c calibration set is included with the analyzer.
3. Insert the CAL-1 for white calibration, CAL-2 for UV LED calibaration, and CAL-3 for 

RGB LED calibration in sequence.

STANDARD F Analyzer automatically calibrate and identify the optical 
performance through measuring the membrane of the test device 
whenever the test is conducted in ‘STANDARD TEST’ mode. If ‘EEE’ message 
displays on the screen, it means that the analyzer has a problem, so check 
with test device. Contact the SD BIOSENSOR local distributor if the ‘EEE’ 
message still appears.

■ Internal quality control
1. The internal procedural control zone is on the membrane of the test device. 

STANDARD F Analyzers read the fl uorescence signal of the internal procedural 
control zone and decide whether the result is valid or invalid.

2. The invalid result denotes that the fluorescence signal is not within the pre-set 
range. If the screen of STANDARD F Analyzer shows ‘Invalid’, turn off and turn on 
the analyzer again and re-test with a new test device.

■ External quality control
Quality control testing should be run to check the performance of STANDARD F TnI/CK-
MB Combo FIA and STANDARD F Analzyer. STANDARD F TnI Control and STANDARD F 
CK-MB Control manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR can be used for the external quality 
control. Control test should be conducted in accordance with the Instructions for use 
of STANDARD F TnI Control and STANDARD F CK-MB Control. External quality control 
test should be run:
- once for each new lot.
- once for each untrained operator.
- as required by test procedures in the Instructions for use of STANDARD F TnI Control 

and STANDARD F CK-MB Control in accordance with local, state and federal regulations 
or accreditation requirements.

EXPLICACIÓN Y RESUMEN
■ Introducción
La troponina (Tn), una de las subunidades del complejo regulatorio de troponina, se une 
a la actina e inhibe la interacción entre actina y miosina. El complejo de troponina juega 
un rol de importancia en la regulación de la contracción de los músculos esquelético 
y cardiaco. El complejo de troponina consiste de tres subunidades: troponina T (TnT), 
troponina I (TnI) y troponina C (TnC). Las subunidades están unidas por interacciones no 
covalentes. La troponina T (TnT) es la subunidad que se une a la tropomisina que regula 
la interacción entre el complejo de troponina y el fi lamento delgado. La subunidad TnI 
es responsable de inhibir la formación de actomiosina en concentraciones de Ca2+ 
intracelulares bajas. Se sabe que la troponina cardiaca I (cTnI) es un marcador confi able 
de muerte de células cardiacas. En la actualidad se utiliza ampliamente para diagnosticar 
infarto agudo de miocardio (IAM), trauma de miocardio posoperatorio, cardiotoxicidad 
por quimioterapia, como así también otras enfermedades relacionadas con daño del 
músculo cardiaco. Dado que la cTnI se expresa únicamente en el tejido cardiaco, la TnI 
cardiaca ha sido por mucho tiempo el biomarcador preferido para infarto de miocardio. 
La creatina quinasa (CK), también conocida como creatina fosfoquinasa o fosfocreatín 
quinasa, es una enzima expresada por varios tipos de tejidos y células. Perturbaciones 
en las membranas celulares causadas por hipoxia u otras lesiones liberan CK del citosol 
celular o matriz citoplasmática hacia la circulación sistémica. La enzima CK es un dímero 
formado por la asociación de dos subunidades de células musculares (tipo músculo) 
o nerviosas (tipo cerebral). Estas subunidades se asocian y originan así tres formas 
isoenzimáticas: CK-BB, CK-MM, CK-MB. Estas isoenzimas se expresan en diferentes 
niveles en diversos tejidos humanos. Si bien CK-MM es la isoenzima más abundante en 
los músculos cardiacos, CK-MB constituye aproximadamente el 20% del CK Total en el 
tejido de músculo cardiaco. Un nivel elevado de CK total no es específi co para el tejido 
de miocardio y podría observarse en pacientes con lesiones de músculo esquelético 
y algunas otras perturbaciones, pero como CK-MB es más específi co para el tejido de 
miocardio, los niveles de CK-MB en conjunto con CK total pueden considerarse como 
un indicador de diagnóstico signifi cativo de infarto del miocardio. La concentración 
de CK-MB en adultos sanos es baja, pero incrementa signifi cativamente con varias 
enfermedades malignas, principalmente síndrome coronario primario, lesión e infarto 
de miocardio. Se ha descubierto que CK-MB es un indicador de lesión de miocardio más 
sensible y rápido porque tiene un nivel basal más bajo y un rango normal más estrecho. 
La literatura médica señala frecuentemente que luego de un infarto de miocardio 
agudo, los niveles de CK-MB se elevan entre 4 y 9 horas luego del inicio del dolor en el 
pecho, alcanza el máximo entre 10 y 24 horas y regresa a la normalidad entre 2 y 3 días.  
El empleo del nivel de CK-MB como porcentaje del CK total en el diagnóstico de infarto 
de miocardio es la aplicación clínica más importante de la medición de CK en química 
clínica. El producto STANDARD F TnI/CKMB Combo FIA, empleando un sistema de 
detección inmunofl uorescente con el analizador STANDARD F, proporciona un sistema 
signifi cativamente rápido, sencillo y preciso para identifi car los niveles de cTnI y CK-MB 
en suero y sangre entera y de esta forma ayuda en el diagnóstico de infarto de miocardio 
y permite decidir sobre tratamientos de apoyo. 

■ Uso previsto
El producto F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA es un inmunoensayo de fl uorescencia para 
determinar cuantitativamente los niveles de troponina cardiaca I (cTnI/CK-MB Combo) 
en sangre entera y suero humanos, usando para ello los analizadores STANDARD 
F, fabricados por SD BIOSENSOR. Esta prueba es de uso para diagnóstico in vitro y su 
intención es contribuir en el control y monitoreo de infarto de miocardio agudo (MI). 

■ Principio de la prueba
La prueba STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA utiliza anticuerpos que se enlazan 
específi camente con la proteína TnI/CK-MB. Cuando la muestra de origen humano 
se deposita en el pocillo de muestra del dispositivo de prueba, la muestra migra del 
pocillo de muestra a través de la membrana.  Si en la muestra se detecta la presencia 
de troponina I (TnI), ésta se vinculará con el detector acoplado a micropartícula de 
europio que migra a través de la membrana. El complejo de micropartícula de europio 
será atrapado por el anticuerpo de captura en la línea de prueba, donde el analizador 
STANDARD F lo detecta. Si no se detecta la presencia de TnI, la micropartícula de europio 
no será atrapada por el anticuerpo de captura y tampoco detectada por el analizador 
STANDARD F. La intensidad de la luz de fl uorescencia generada en la membrana es 
escaneada por el analizador STANDARD F. El analizador STANDARD F puede analizar 
la presencia de TnI en la muestra clínica mediante el procesamiento de resultados 
empleando algoritmos preprogramados y muestra luego el resultado de la prueba en 
pantalla. 

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD DEL KIT
Almacenada a temperatura entre 2-30°C/36-86℉ y humedad relativa de 10-90%, la 
prueba puede mantenerse hasta 18 meses.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA es sólo para diagnósticos in vitro.
2. Siga estrictamente las indicaciones y procedimientos de este instructivo antes de 

realizar la prueba.
3. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA debe utilizarse con el analizador STANDARD F.
4. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA debe permanecer en su bolsa sellada original 

hasta el uso. No utilizar si la bolsa está dañada o el sello roto.
5. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA es de uso único. No reutilizar.
6. No utilice muestras hemolizadas ni muestras congeladas.
7. No utilice materiales artifi ciales.
8. Durante el uso, deje el analizador sobre una superfi cie plana.
9. Antes de la prueba lave sus manos con agua tibia y jabón, enjuague y seque 

completamente.
10. Deseche el conjunto ya usado usando para ello el método adecuado.
11. El desecante en la bolsa de aluminio absorbe la humedad evitando que afecte a los 

productos. Si las perlas desecantes indicadoras de humedad cambian de amarillo 
a verde, debe desecharse el dispositivo de prueba que se encuentra en la bolsa.

12. Compruebe la fecha de caducidad impresa en la bolsa o en el envase.
13. Verifi que el volumen (100μL) del buff er de extracción.
14. Utilice el STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA a temperatura ambiente (15-32℃/59-

89.6℉).
15. Todos los componentes del kit deben encontrarse a temperatura ambiente al 

menos 30 minutos antes de realizar la prueba.
16. No sobrescriba ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.

LIMITACIONES DE LA PRUEBA
1. La prueba se emplea para la detección de niveles de troponina I y CK-MB en 

muestras de sangre entera y suero de origen humano.
2. El incumplimiento del procedimiento de la prueba y la interpretación de los 

resultados de la prueba pueden afectar negativamente al rendimiento de la prueba 
y/o dar lugar a resultados no válidos.

3. Pueden darse resultados no válidos si se obtiene una muestra de baja calidad.
4. El resultado de la prueba se debe evaluar siempre con otros datos clínicos 

disponibles para el médico.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
■ Calibración
El set de calibración de prueba de los analizadores STANDARD F debe ser realizado según 
el manual de usuario correspondiente.
[Cuándo utilizar el set de calibración]
1. Antes de utilizar el analizador por primera vez.
2. Si se ha dejado caer el analizador.
3. Cuando no esté de acuerdo con los resultados.
4. Cuando desee verifi car el desempeño de un analizador y dispositivo de prueba.
[Cómo utilizar el set de calibración]
La prueba de calibración es una función requerida para asegurar un desempeño óptimo, 
verifi cando la óptica interior del analizador y sus funciones.
1. En el menú seleccione la opción ‘Calibration’ (Calibración).
2. El conjunto de calibración específi co se incluye con el analizador.
3. Inserte en orden primero el CAL-1 y luego el CAL-2 para verifi car la función UV-LED 

y el CAL-3 para la función RGB-LED.

El analizador STANDARD F se calibra automáticamente e identifi ca el 
desempeño óptico, midiendo la membrana del dispositivo de prueba 
cuando el test es realizado en el modo ‘STANDARD TEST’ (Prueba estándar). 
Si en la pantalla aparece el mensaje ‘EEE’ signifi ca que el analizador detecta 
un problema, así que revise su dispositivo de prueba. Si el mensaje ‘EEE’ 
persiste, contacte a su distribuidor local de SD BIOSENSOR.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
■ Analytical performance
1) Accuracy (Method Comparison) 
Results comparing the STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA with an automated 
chemiluminescent method are shown below.

Regression Analysis
Serum Whole Blood

TnI CK-MB TnI CK-MB
Slope 0.9558 1.0016 1.0039 0.9914

Y-intercept 105.9 -0.0267 0.3879 0.2689
R 0.9954 0.9965 0.9961 0.9969
R2 0.9909 0.9931 0.9922 0.9939
n 210 210 210 210

System Accuracy
Serum Whole Blood

TnI CK-MB TnI CK-MB
Below -25% 2 / 210 (1%) 0 / 210 (0%) 3 / 210 (1.4%) 0 / 210 (0%)
Within ±25% 206 / 210 (98%) 210 / 210 (100%) 207 / 210 (98.6%) 210 / 210 (100%)
Over +25% 2 / 210 (1%) 0 / 210 (0%) 0 / 210 (0%) 0 / 210 (0%)

2) Analytical Sensitivity – LoB, LoD and LoQ
The analytical sensitivity [Limit of Blank (LoB), Limit of Detection (LoD) and Limit of 
Quantitation (LoQ)] of STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA are shown below.

STANDARD™ F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
TnI CK-MB

LoB LoD LoQ LoB LoD LoQ

Serum 7.04 ng/L 8.63 ng/L 10 ng/L 3.41 ng/mL 4.45 ng/mL 5 ng/mL

Whole 
Blood 7.04 ng/L 8.69 ng/L 10 ng/L 3.41 ng/mL 4.38 ng/mL 5 ng/mL

3) Precision
The following precision results of STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA meet the 
acceptance criteria of both within-run and total CV of ≤15%.

Within Run

TnI (ng/L)
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

Serum

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 70 70 70 6500 6100 5800 13420 12920 13130

AVG. 62.67 62.78 63.14 6721.2 6659.3 6479.7 14086.7 13000.6 14855.4

CV 
(%) 7.04% 7.62% 6.78% 6.34% 7.41% 11.25% 7.44% 5.39% 9.86%

DIF 
(%) -10.47% -10.31% -9.80% 3.40% 9.17% 11.72% 4.97% 0.62% 13.14%

Whole
Blood

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 70 70 70 6500 6100 5600 13240 15120 14310

AVG. 62.38 63.02 62.22 6984.9 6413.6 6063.5 14097.2 15651.1 14362.2

CV 
(%) 7.68% 7.64% 7.49% 8.04% 5.73% 6.69% 7.87% 5.80% 8.85%

DIF 
(%) -10.89% -9.97% -11.11% 7.46% 5.14% 8.28% 6.47% 3.51% 0.36%

Within Run

CK-MB
(ng/mL)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

Serum

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 6.9 6.2 6.4 27.4 25.1 24.1 75.5 71.2 79.2

AVG. 6.53 6.38 6.4 27.55 26.5 25.12 74.88 73.33 79.17

CV 
(%) 5.00% 5.20% 6.00% 5.20% 5.30% 4.40% 3.80% 2.70% 4.60%

DIF 
(%) -5.40% 2.80% 0.00% 0.50% 5.60% 4.20% -0.80% 3.00% 0.00%

Whole
Blood

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 6.5 6.1 6.1 24.9 25.2 26.3 79.2 76.3 77.1

AVG. 6.53 5.97 6.32 25.32 25.53 27.32 77.69 76.6 76.35

CV 
(%) 4.70% 5.40% 5.90% 5.80% 5.90% 5.30% 5.20% 4.80% 4.20%

DIF 
(%) 0.50% -2.10% 3.60% 1.70% 1.30% 3.90% -1.90% 0.40% -1.00%

Day-to-Day

CK-MB 
(ng/mL)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

Serum

N 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Ref. 6090 6.41 5.94 26.27 24.36 32.27 75.63 78.65 79.21

AVG. 6246.6 6.334 6.0685 27.5245 24.0885 32.593 76.1125 81.024 78.667

CV 
(%) 7.14% 5.21% 5.60% 5.20% 4.92% 4.52% 4.51% 4.27% 4.15%

DIF 
(%) 2.57% -1.19% 2.16% 4.78% -1.11% 1.00% 0.64% 3.02% -0.69%

Whole
Blood

N 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Ref. 5550 6.1 5.89 26.5 32.87 27.29 76.18 84.73 74.89

AVG. 5498.4 5.989 5.862 27.5385 33.107 27.535 75.894 87.187 76.0025

CV 
(%) 5.22% 8.82% 5.83% 4.95% 5.00% 5.27% 4.17% 3.39% 4.58%

DIF 
(%) -0.93% -1.82% -0.48% 3.92% 0.72% 0.90% -0.38% 2.90% 1.49%

Day-to-Day

TnI (ng/L)
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

Serum

N 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Ref. 70 70 70 6.78 5510 5730 13730 15020 14560

AVG. 62.44 62.445 62.9 6.7525 5590.05 5790.85 14323.9 15206.05 14987.8

CV 
(%) 7.51% 7.44% 7.24% 4.50% 6.67% 2.96% 9.12% 8.59% 5.76%

DIF 
(%) -10.80% -10.79% -10.14% -0.41% 1.45% 1.06% 4.33% 1.24% 2.94%

Whole
Blood

N 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Ref. 70 70 70 6.37 6610 6250 12950 16260 14180

AVG. 62.525 62.41 62.43 6.3455 6577 6135.6 12824.8 16308.25 14509.55

CV 
(%) 7.17% 7.56% 7.31% 5.61% 5.19% 7.15% 7.25% 4.06% 8.60%

DIF 
(%) -10.68% -10.84% -10.81% -0.38% -0.50% -1.83% -0.97% 0.30% 2.32%

4) Cross Reactivity
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA does not be aff ected by those potential cross-
reactive substances below.

Cross-reactive Substances Concentration
Skeletal Troponin I 100 ng/ml
Cardiac Troponin C 1000 ng/ml
Cardiac Troponin T 1000 ng/ml

CK-MM 300 mg/dL 
CK-BB 5 mg/dL 

5) Interfering Substances
The following substances do not interfere the test result up to the indicated 
concentrations.

Interfering Substances Concentration
Acetaminophen 100 mg/dL

Acetylsalicylic acid 30 mg/dL
Ampicillin 30 mg/dL

Ascorbic acid 35 mg/dL
Bilirubin 50 mg/dL 

Cholesterol 300 mg/dL
Dopamine 2 mg/dL
Ibuprofen 10 mg/dL

Furosemide 100 mg/dL
Rifampicin 600 mg/dL 

Rheumatoid factor 760 IU/ml
Triglyceride 900 mg/dL 

Captopril 50 mg/dL 
Nifedipine 6 mg/dL 

Nitroglycerin 8 mg/dL 
Propranolol 0.5 mg/dL 
Simvastatin 1 mg/dL
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE 
D'EMPLOI AVANT DE LANCER LE TEST

CONTENU DU KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositif de test
(emballage individuel 

dans un sachet en 
aluminium avec un 

desiccant)

Pipette jetable
(100μl)

Tube de solution 
tampon 

d'extraction 

Mode d’emploi

MATÉRIAUX REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
• Analyseur STANDARD F

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET STOCKAGE DE L’ÉCHANTILLON 
■ Sang total
[Sang total veineux]
1. Prélever le sang total veineux par ponction dans un tube EDTA disponible à l’achat.
2. Il est recommandé d’utiliser immédiatement les échantillons du sang total veineux 

collectés. Si le sang total veineux dans un tube anticoagulant est conservé à 
température ambiante et à l’état réfrigéré (2-8℃/36-46℉), l’échantillon peut être 
utilisé pour le test dans les 8 heures suivant le prélèvement.

3. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons de sang hémolysés.

■ Sérum
1. Prélever le sang total veineux dans le tube disponible à l’achat, qui ne contient PAS 

d’anticoagulants comme de l’héparine, de l’EDTA, ou du citrate de sodium et laisser 
décanter pendant 30 minutes pour que le sang coagule. Ensuite, centrifuger le 
sang afi n d’obtenir un échantillon de sérum surnageant.

2. L’échantillon de sérum peut être conservé à température ambiante et dans des 
conditions de réfrigération (2-8℃/36-46℉) jusqu’à 24 heures avant le test.

3. L’échantillon doit être amené à température ambiante avant son utilisation.

PROCÉDURE DU TEST
■ Préparation
1. Les contenus du kit et l’échantillon prélevé doivent être mis à température ambi-

ante au moins 30 minutes avant de commencer le test.
2. Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi du STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA.
3. Vérifi er la date de péremption à l’arrière du sachet en aluminium. Utiliser un autre 

lot, si la date de péremption est dépassée.
4. Vérifi er l’état du dispositif de test et du desiccant avant l’utilisation.

Cardiac2

DesiccantDispositif de testSachet en aluminium

1. Fenêtre de
    résultats

2. Puits 
    d'échantillons
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Vert
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La ligne violette sur la membrane du dispositif de test non utilisé disparaîtra 
après utilisation.
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Avant l'utilisation Après l'utilisation

Ne pas écrire sur le code barre ou endommager le code barre du dispositif 
de test.

■ Analyse de l’échantillon
Mode ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analyseurs STANDARD F200 et F2400

1. Préparer un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionner le mode “Test Standard” 
conformément au manuel de l’analyseur. 

Analyseur STANDARD F2400 
'Liste de travail' → 'DÉ MARRER le test' →�
Saisir le label d'identité du patient et / ou 
de l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

Analyseur STANDARD F200
Mode 'Standard Test' → Saisir le label 
d'identité du patient et / ou de
l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

2. Insérer le dispositif de test dans la 
fente de test de l’analyseur. Lorsque 
vous insérez le dispositif de test dans 
l’analyseur, celui-ci lit les données 
du code à barres et vérifi e que le 
dispositif de test est valide.

3. À l’aide d’un compte-gouttes jetable, 
prélever 100 μl de l’échantillon (sang 
total ou sérum) jusqu’à atteindre 
la ligne noire du compte-gouttes 
jetable. Ajouter l’échantillon prélevé 
dans le tampon d’extraction et bien 
mélanger. Mélanger

quelques fois
échantillons Tube de solution

tampon d'extraction  

4. Appliquez 100 μl de mélange 
d’échantillons dans le puits 
d’échantillon du dispositif de test. 100µl

100µl

5. Après avoir déposé l’échantillon, 
appuyer immédiatement sur le 
bouton “TEST START”.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. L’analyseur affi  chera automatiquement 
le résultat de test en moins de 10 
minutes 10 Résultat

après 10 minutes

INTERPRÉ TER LES RÉ SULTATS DE TEST
■ Troponin I 

Plage de mesure 10 - 20,000 ng/L (0.01 - 20 ng/mL)

Hors de la plage de 
mesure

- Si la concentration est inférieure à 10 ng/L, le message 
« ↓ 10 ng/L » sera affi  ché.

- Si la concentration est supérieure à 20 000 ng/L, le mes-
sage « ↑ 20 000 » sera affi  ché.

CV ≤ 10 % à la limite 
supérieure de référence 
(99e percentile)

70.0 ng/L (0.07 ng/mL)

Les concentrations de la troponine I ont été déterminées à l’aide d’échantillons de sérum 
prélevés chez 732 individus apparemment en bonne santé. La limite supérieure de 
référence (99e percentile) pour TnI était de 70 ng/L, et la plus faible concentration de TnI 
avec CV de 10 % s’est avérée être égale à 70 ng/L.

Concentration de TnI (ng/L)

Population
N Limite supérieure de 

référence (99e percentile)
Intervalle de confi ance 

à 90 % Maximum observé

732 70.0 54.0 - 81.0 100.0

Une concentration élevée de troponine est spécifi que à une lésion myocardique et elle 
peut être due à des troubles autres qu’un infarctus du myocarde (IM). Un IM aigu peut 
être établi s’il y a une augmentation et/ou une baisse de la troponine cardiaque avec au 
moins une valeur au-dessus de la limite supérieure de référence (99e percentile), ainsi 
qu’une probabilité clinique élevée ou des signes électrocardiographiques d’ischémie 
myocardique.
Les résultats par défaut sont mesurés en ng/L. Si l’utilisateur souhaite utiliser une unité 
alternative pour affi  cher le résultat, il peut changer d’unité via le menu « Réglage » de 
l’analyseur ou calculer manuellement en utilisant les facteurs de conversion suivants : 
(Concentration en ng/L) x (0,001) = ng/mL = μg/L
 (Concentration en ng/L) x (1) = pg/mL

■ CK-MB 
Plage de mesure 1-200 ng/mL

Hors de la plage de 
mesure

- Si la concentration est inférieure à 1 ng/L, le message « 
1 ↓ » sera affi  ché.

- Si la concentration est supérieure à 200 ng/L, le mes-
sage « 200 ↑ » sera affi  ché.

Valeur seuil pour un IM <5.0 ng/mL

Calcul de l’indice CK

Les personnes ayant des lésions des muscles squelet-
tiques peuvent présenter des taux élevés de CK-MB. Pour 
aider à diff érencier la crise cardiaque des lésions des 
muscles squelettiques, un indice CK peut être calculé en 
utilisant CK-MB et CK total comme suit : Indice CK = (CK-
MB, ng/mL) x 100 / (activité CK totale, UI/L). Si CK-MB 
est élevé et que l’indice CK est supérieur à 2,5 à 3,0, les 
dommages cardiaques sont probables.

Les plages de référence pour Troponine I et CK-MB ne sont fournies 
qu’à des fi ns d’orientation. Les cliniciens doivent utiliser les résultats du 
test conjointement avec les autres conclusions diagnostiques et signes 
cliniques, et interpréter les valeurs concrètes en prenant en compte le 
contexte de la situation clinique du patient.

EXPLICATIONS ET RÉ SUMÉ 
■ Introduction
La troponine (Tn), une des sous-unités du complexe de régulation troponine, se lie à 
l’actine et inhibe les interactions entre l’actine et la myosine. Le complexe troponine 
joue un rôle dans la régulation de la contraction du muscle squelettique et cardiaque. 
Le complexe troponine se compose de trois sous-unités : La troponine T (TnT), la 
troponine I (TnI) et la troponine C (TnC). Les sous-unités sont fi xées par des liaisons non-
covalentes. TnT est la sous-unité de liaison à la tropomyosine qui régule l’interaction 
entre le complexe de la troponine et de fi ns fi laments. La sous-unité TnI est responsable 
de l’inhibition de la formation d’actomyosine à de faibles concentrations intracellulaires 
de Ca2+. La troisième sous-unité, TnC, lie les ions Ca2+ pendant l’excitation du muscle 
et modifi e la conformation du complexe de troponine, permettant ainsi la formation 
du complexe d’actomyosine et la contraction musculaire qui suit. On a montré que la 
troponine I cardiaque (cTnI) est un marqueur fi able de la mort des cellules cardiaques. 
Elle est maintenant largement utilisée pour le diagnostic de l’infarctus aigu du myocarde 
(IAM), des traumatismes post-chirurgicaux du myocarde, de la cardiotoxicité des 
chimiothérapies, ainsi que d’autres maladies liées aux lésions musculaires cardiaques.
La cTNI est exprimée uniquement dans le tissu cardiaque, c’est pourquoi elle a été 
longtemps le biomarqueur préféré pour le diagnostic de l’infarctus du myocarde. La 
créatine kinase (CK), également connue sous le nom de créatine phosphokinase ou 
phosphocréatine kinase, est une enzyme exprimée par divers types de tissus et de 
cellules. La rupture des membranes cellulaires due à l’hypoxie ou à d’autres lésions 
libère la CK du cytosol cellulaire dans la circulation systémique. L’enzyme CK est un 
dimère formé par l’association de deux sous-unités provenant des cellules musculaires 
(type muscle M) ou nerveuses (type cerveau B). Ces sous-unités s’associent pour former 
trois formes isoenzymatiques : CK-BB, CK-MM et CK-MB. Ces isoenzymes sont exprimées 
à diff érents niveaux dans diff érents tissus humains. Bien que la CK-MM soit l’isoenzyme 
CK la plus abondante dans les muscles cardiaques, la CK-MB représente environ 20 % 
de toutes les CK présentes dans les tissus musculaires cardiaques. Des taux élevés de 
CK totale ne sont pas spécifi ques au tissu myocardique et peuvent être observés chez 
les patients ayant une lésion des muscles squelettiques et certains autres troubles, mais 
comme la CK-MB est plus spécifi que au tissu myocardique, les taux de CK–MB ainsi que 
de CK totale peuvent être considérés comme des indicateurs diagnostiques importants 
de l’infarctus du myocarde. La concentration de CK-MB chez une personne adulte en 

bonne santé est faible, mais elle augmente fortement dans le cas de plusieurs maladies 
malignes, principalement le syndrome coronarien primaire, les lésions myocardiques et 
l’infarctus du myocarde. La CK-MB s’est avérée être un indicateur plus sensible et précoce 
de la lésion myocardique parce que son niveau basal est plus faible et que sa plage 
normale est beaucoup plus étroite. La littérature médicale révèle généralement qu’à la 
suite d’un infarctus aigu du myocarde, les taux de CK-MB deviennent élevés 4 à 9 heures 
après l’apparition de la douleur thoracique, atteignent un pic 10 à 24 heures après et 
reviennent à la normale en 2 à 3 jours. L’utilisation du taux de CK-MB en pourcentage de 
la CK totale dans le diagnostic de l’infarctus myocardique est l’application clinique la plus 
importante des mesures de la CK en analyse de laboratoire médical. Le kit STANDARD F 
TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA, utilisant un système de détection immunofl uorescent avec un 
analyseur STANDARD F, fournit un système signifi cativement rapide, facile et précis pour 
identifi er les niveaux de cTnI et de CK-MB dans le sérum humain et le sang total pour 
soutenir le diagnostic de l’infarctus du myocarde et il permet de prendre des décisions 
quant au traitement de soutien. 

■ Utilisation prévue
Le kit STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA est un dosage fl uoroimmunologique pour la 
détermination quantitative des taux de troponine I cardiaque (cTnI/CK-MB Combo) dans 
le sérum humain et le sang total à l’aide d’analyseurs STANDARD F, fabriqués par SD 
BIOSENSOR. Ce test est destiné à un usage diagnostique in vitro et à aider au dépistage 
et à la surveillance de l’infarctus aigu du myocarde.

■ Principe du test
Le kit STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA utilise des anticorps qui se lient spécifi quement 
à la combinaison de protéines TnI et CK-MB. Lorsqu’un échantillon humain est appliqué 
dans le puits à échantillon du dispositif de test, l’échantillon migre le long de la membrane 
à partir du puits à échantillon. En cas de présence de troponine I (TnI), elle se liera au 
détecteur couplé à la microparticule d’europium qui migre le long de la membrane. Le 
complexe avec la microparticule d’europium sera capturé par un anticorps de capture 
sur la ligne de test où il est détecté par un analyseur STANDARD F. En cas d’absence 
de TnI, la microparticule d’europium ne sera pas piégée par l’anticorps de capture ni 
détectée par l’analyseur STANDARD F. L’intensité de la lumière fl uorescente générée sur 
la membrane est analysée par l’analyseur STANDARD F. L’analyseur STANDARD F peut 
analyser la présence du TnI dans l’échantillon clinique en traitant les résultats à l’aide 
d’algorithmes préprogrammés et il peut affi  cher le résultat du test à l’écran. 

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ DU KIT́
Pendant 18 mois si le kit est stocké entre 2 et 30 °C/36 et 86 °F et entre 10 et 90 % 
d’humidité relative (HR).

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉ CAUTIONS
1. L’utilisation du dispositif STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA est exclusivement 

réservée aux diagnostics in vitro.
2. Suivre attentivement les instructions et procédures décrites dans ce mode d’emploi 

avant d’eff ectuer l’analyse.
3. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA doit être utilisé avec l’analyseur STANDARD F.
4. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA doit rester dans son sachet d’origine scellé 

jusqu’à ce qu’il soit prêt à l’emploi. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif de test si le sachet est 
endommagé ou si le sceau de fermeture est brisé.

5. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA est exclusivement à usage unique. Ne pas le 
réutiliser.

6. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons hémolysés ou congelés.
7. Ne pas utiliser de matériaux synthétiques.
8. Placer l’analyseur sur une surface plane lors de son utilisation.
9. Se laver les mains à l’eau chaude et savonneuse. Bien les rincer puis les sécher 

complètement avant d’eff ectuer l’analyse.
10. Jeter le kit de test usagé selon la méthode appropriée.
11. Le desiccant dans le sachet en aluminium est destiné à absorber l’humidité et à 

l’empêcher d’aff ecter les produits. Si les perles du desiccant indiquant la présence 
d’humidité changent de couleur et passent du jaune au vert, le dispositif de test 
dans le sachet doit être jeté.

12. Vérifi er la date de péremption imprimée sur le sachet ou l’emballage.
13. Vérifi er le volume (100μl) du tampon d’extraction.
14. Utiliser STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA à température ambiante  (15-32℃/59-

89.6℉).
15. Tous les composants du kit doivent être à température ambiante 30 minutes avant 

d’eff ectuer le test.
16. Ne pas écrire sur le code-barres ou endommager le code-barres du dispositif de test.

LIMITES DU TEST
1. Le test doit être utilisé pour la détection des taux de troponine I ou CK-MB dans des 

échantillons de sang total et de sérum humains.
2. Le non-respect de la procédure de test et d’interprétation des résultats du test 

peut avoir un impact négatif sur la réalisation du test et/ou générer des résultats 
invalides.

3. Des résultats invalides peuvent être générés si l’on obtient un échantillon de 
mauvaise qualité.

4. Les résultats du test doivent toujours être évalués avec les autres données cliniques 
dont dispose le médecin.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ 
■ Calibrage
Le set de calibrage des tests des analyseurs STANDARD F doit être exécuté conformément 
au manuel de l’analyseur.
[Quand utiliser un calibrage]
1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois.
2. Quand l’analyseur est tombé.
3. Si les résultats ne conviennent pas.
4. Lors de la vérifi cation de la performance d’un analyseur et du dispositif de test.
[Comment utiliser le calibrage]
Le test du calibrage est une fonction indispensable qui assure une performance optimale 
en vérifi ant l’optique interne de l’analyseur et ses fonctionnalités.
1. Sélectionner “Calibrage” dans le menu principal.
2. Le calibrage spécifi que est intégré à l’analyseur.
3. Insérer le premier CAL-1, puis le CAL-2 pour tester la LED UV et le CAL-3 pour tester 

la LED RGB dans l’ordre.

L’analyseur STANDARD F calibrera et identifi era automatiquement la 
performance optique en mesurant la membrane de l’équipement de test 
dès qu’un test est lancé en mode “STANDARD TEST”. Si le message “EEE” 
s’affi  che sur l’écran, cela signifi e que l’analyseur a un problème. Il faut alors 
vérifi er l’équipement de test. Contactez votre partenaire distributeur de SD 
BIOSENSOR, INC si le message “EEE” reste affi  ché à l’écran.

■ Contrôle de qualité interne
1. La zone de contrôle procédural interne se trouve au bout de la membrane du 

dispositif de test. Les analyseurs STANDARD F lisent le signal fl uorescent de la zone 
de contrôle procédural interne et décident si le résultat est valide ou non.

2. Un résultat invalide indique que le signal fl uorescent ne se situe pas au sein de 
la fourchette préétablie. Si l’écran des analyseurs STANDARD F affi  che le message 
“Appareil invalide”, éteignez et rallumez l’analyseur puis relancez le test avec un 
nouveau dispositif de test.

■ Contrôle de qualité externe
Le test de contrôle qualité doit être eff ectué pour vérifi er la performance du STANDARD 
F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA et des analyseurs STANDARD F. Les contrôles STANDARD F TnI 
Control et STANDARD F CK-MB Control fabriqués par SD BIOSENSOR peuvent être utilisés 
pour le contrôle qualité externe. Le test de contrôle doit être eff ectué conformément 
aux instructions de STANDARD F TnI Control et STANDARD F CK-MB Control. Le test de 
contrôle qualité externe doit être lancé :
- une fois pour chaque nouveau lot
- une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé
- comme requis par les procédures de test dans les modes d’emploi de STANDARD F TnI 

Control et STANDARD F CK-MB Control, conformément aux réglementations locales, 
régionales et fédérales ou aux exigences d’accréditation

■ Control de calidad interno
1. La zona de control procedimental interna se encuentra en el extremo de la 

membrana del dispositivo de prueba. Los analizadores STANDARD F evalúan la 
señal fl uorescente de la zona de control procedimental interna y determinan si el 
resultado es válido o inválido.

2. Un resultado inválido signifi ca que la señal fl uorescente no se encuentra en los 
rangos predeterminados. Si en la pantalla del analizador se muestra el mensaje 
‘Invalid Device’ (dispositivo inválido), apague el analizador y luego vuelva a 
encenderlo, a continuación, realice una nueva prueba con un nuevo dispositivo de 
prueba.

■ Control de calidad externo
Se recomienda la realización de pruebas de control de calidad para verifi car el 
desempeño de la prueba STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA y los analizadores 
STANDARD F.  El control de calidad externo puede realizarse con los productos 
STANDARD F TnI Control y STANDARD F CK-MB Control, fabricados por SD BIOSENSOR. 
Las pruebas de control deben desarrollarse en concordancia con todas las instrucciones 
de STANDARD F TnI Control y STANDARD F CK-MB Control. Se recomienda realizar 
pruebas externas de control:
- una vez por cada nuevo lote
- una vez por cada operador no entrenado
- según las indicaciones del procedimiento de prueba señaladas en las instrucciones de 

uso de STANDARD F TnI Control y STANDARD F CK-MB Control y en concordancia con las 
regulaciones locales, provinciales y federales o los requisitos acreditativos.
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STANDARD F

TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
STANDARDTM F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES COM ATENÇÃO ANTES DE 
REALIZAR O TESTE

CONTEÚDO DO KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo de 
teste

(individualmente em 
uma bolsa de alumínio 

com dessecante)

Conta-gotas 
descartável

(100μl)

Tubo tampão 
extração  

Instruções de uso

MATERIAIS NECESSÁRIOS, MAS NÃO FORNECIDOS
• Equipamento STANDARD F

RECOLHA E ARMAZENAMENTO DE AMOSTRAS
■ Sangue total
[Sangue total venoso]
1. Recolha o sangue total venoso num tubo comercialmente disponível, com EDTA, 

por punção venosa.
2. É recomendável que as amostras recolhidas de sangue total venoso sejam 

utilizadas imediatamente. Se o sangue total venoso em tubo com anticoagulante 
for armazenado na condição de temperatura ambiente e no frigirífi co (2–8°C/36–
46°F), a amostra poderá ser utilizada para teste em até 8 horas após a recolha.

3. Não utilize amostras de sangue hemolisado.

■ Soro
1. Recolha o sangue total num tubo comum comercialmente disponível, SEM 

anticoagulantes como heparina, EDTA ou citrato de sódio, por punção venosa e 
deixe-o sedimentar por 30 minutos para coagulação; a seguir, centrifugue o 
sangue para obter uma amostra de soro sobrenadante.

2. A amostra de soro pode ser armazenada na condição de temperatura ambiente e 
no frigirífi co (2–8°C/36–46°F) por até 24 horas antes do teste.

3. Deve alcançar a temperatura ambiente antes da utilização.

PROCEDIMENTO DE TESTE
■ Preparação
1. Dar tempo para que os componentes do kit e a amostra colhida alcancem a tem-

peratura ambiente, pelo menos, 30 minutos antes de testar.
2. Ler atentamente as instruções de utilização antes de usar o STANDARD F TnI/CK-

MB Combo FIA.
3. Verifi car o prazo de validade na traseira da bolsa de alumínio. Não usar se o prazo 

de validade tiver expirado.
4. Antes do uso, verifi que a condição do dispositivo de teste e do dessecante.

Cardiac2

DessecanteDispositivo de testeBolsa de alumínio

1. Janela de
    resultados

2. Poço de
    amostra

Amarelo

Verde

Amarelo: Válido
Verde: Inválido

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA

F-TNC-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

A linha violeta na membrana do dispositivo de teste não utilizado 
desaparecerá após o uso.

Ca
rd
ia
c2

Ca
rd
ia
c2

Antes do uso Após o uso

Não escreva no código de barras nem danifi que o código de barras do 
dispositivo de teste.

■ Análise de amostras
Modo de “TEST PADRÃO” Equipamentos STANDARD F200 e F2400

1. Prepare um Equipamento STANDARD F e selecione o modo de “Test Padrão” de 
acordo com o manual do analisador.

Equipamento STANDARD F2400
“Local de trabalho” → “Executar teste” 
→  Inserir a ID do paciente e/ou a ID 
do operador no Equipamento

Equipamento STANDARD F200
'Modo de “TEST PADRÃO” → Inserir a 
ID do paciente e/ou a ID do operador 
no Equipamento

2. Insira o dispositivo de teste 
no compartimento de teste do 
equipamento. Quando o dispositivo 
de teste é inserido no equipamento 
o equipamento lê os dados do 
código de barras e verifi ca se o 
dispositivo de teste é váE41:F41lido.

3. Com o auxílio dum conta-gotas 
descartável, recolha 100 μl da 
amostra (sangue total ou soro) 
até à linha preta do conta-gotas 
descartável. Adicione a amostra 
recolhida ao Buff er de extração e 
misture bem. Misture um pouco

Amostra Tubo tampão extração 

4. Aplique 100μl de mistura de amostra 
no poço de amostra do dispositivo 
de teste. 100µl

100µl

5. Depois de aplicar a amostra, premir 
imediatamente o botão “TEST 
START”. 

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. O equipamento exibirá 
automaticamente o resultado do 
teste dentro de 10 minutos. 10 Resultado 

10 minutos depois

INTERPRETAÇÃO DO RESULTADO DO TESTE
■ Troponin I 

Intervalo de 
medição 10 - 20,000 ng/L (0.01 - 20 ng/mL)

Fora do intervalo 
de medição

- Se abaixo de 10 ng/L, a mensagem “↓10 ng/L” será exibida.
- Se acima de 20.000 ng/L, a mensagem “↑20.000” será exibida.

CV≤ 10% no URL 
do percentil 99 70.0 ng/L (0.07 ng/mL)

As concentrações de troponina I foram determinadas com amostras de soro obtidas de 
732 indivíduos aparentemente saudáveis. O limite superior de referência (percentil 99) 
para TnI foi de 70 ng/L e a menor concentração de TnI com CV 10% foi de 70 ng/L.

Concentração de TnI (ng/L)

População
N URL do percentil 99 Intervalo de confi ança 

de 90% Máximo observado

732 70.0 54.0 - 81.0 100.0

A troponina elevada é específi ca de lesão miocárdica e pode ser devida a outras 
condições além do IM. O IM agudo pode ser estabelecido se houver aumento e/ou 
queda da troponina cardíaca com pelo menos um valor acima do URL do percentil 99, 
juntamente com uma alta probabilidade clínica ou evidência de isquemia miocárdica 
no ECG.
Os resultados padrão são medidos em ng/L. Caso deseje uma unidade alternativa para 
os resultados, o utilizador pode mudar a unidade no menu “Setting (Confi guração)” do 
Equipamento ou calcular manualmente conforme os seguintes fatores de conversão:
(Concentração em ng/L) x (0,001) = ng/mL = μg/L
(Concentração em ng/L) x (1) = pg/mL

■ CK-MB 
Intervalo de medição 1-200 ng/mL

Fora do intervalo de 
medição

- Se estiver abaixo de 1 ng/mL, a mensagem ‘1↓’ será 
exibida.

- Se estiver acima de 200 ng/mL, a mensagem ‘200↑’ 
será exibida.

Valor de cut-off  para IM <5.0 ng/mL

Cálculo do índice de CK

Pessoas com lesões nos músculos esqueléticos podem 
apresentar níveis elevados de CK-MB. Para ajudar a difer-
enciar um ataque cardíaco de uma lesão em um músculo 
esquelético, o índice de CK pode ser calculado utilizando 
a CK-MB e o total de CK conforme se segue: Índice de CK 
= (CK-MB, ng/mL) x100 / (atividade total de CK, IU/l). Se 
o nível de CK-MB estiver elevado e o índice de CK estiver 
acima de 2,5 a 3,0, será indício de provável lesão cardíaca.

Os intervalos de referência de Troponina I e CK-MB são fornecidos apenas 
para fi ns de orientação. Os médicos devem usar os resultados do teste em 
conjunto com outros dados de diagnósticos e sinais clínicos do paciente e 
interpretar os valores concretos no contexto da situação clínica do paciente.

EXPLICAÇÃO E RESUMO
■ Introdução
A Troponina (Tn), uma das subunidades do complexo regulador de troponina, liga-
se à actina e inibe as interações entre a actina e a miosina. O complexo de Troponina 
desempenha um papel importante na regulação das contrações dos músculos 
esqueléticos e cardíacos. O complexo de Troponina consiste de três subunidades: 
Troponina T (TnT), Troponina I (TnI) e Troponina C (TnC). As subunidades são mantidas 
agrupadas por interações não covalentes. A TnT é uma subunidade de ligação por 
tropomiosina que regula a interação entre o complexo de troponina e o  fi lamento 
fi no. A subunidade TnI é responsável pela inibição da formação de actomiosina em 
concentrações intracelulares baixas de Ca2+. A terceira subunidade, a TnC, liga os 
iões de Ca2+ durante a excitação do músculo e altera a conformação do complexo de 
troponina, permitindo assim a formação do complexo de actomiosina e a posterior 
contração muscular. A Troponina cardíaca I (cTnI) é um indício conhecido e confi ável da 
morte de células cardíacas. Agora, ela é amplamente utilizada no diagnóstico de infarto 
agudo do miocárdio (IAM), trauma pós-cirúrgico do miocárdio, cardiotoxicidade por 
quimioterapia, bem como de algumas outras doenças relacionadas a lesões no músculo 
cardíaco. Como a cTnI se manifesta somente em tecidos cardíacos, as TnI cardíacas 
há muito têm sido os biomarcadores preferenciais de infarto do miocárdio. Creatina 
Quinase (CK), também conhecida como Creatinofosfoquinase ou Creatina Fosfoquinase 
é uma enzima que se manifesta em diversos tipos de tecidos e células. A ruptura de 
membranas celulares devido a hipoxia ou outras lesões liberta a CK do citosol celular 
para a circulação sistemica. A enzima CK é um dímero formado pela associação de 
duas subunidades de músculos (tipo muscular) ou de células nervosas (tipo cerebral). 
Essas subunidades associam-se para formar três modalidades de isoenzimas: CK-
BB, CK-MM e CK-MB. Essas isoenzimas manifestam-se em níveis diferentes em vários 
tecidos humanos. Embora a CK-MM seja a isoenzima mais abundante nos músculos 
cardíacos, a CK-MB representa mais de 20% do total de CK no tecido muscular cardíaco. 
Níveis elevados de CK total não são específi cos de tecidos do miocárdio e podem 
ser observados em paciente com lesões nos músculos esqueléticos e alguns outros 
transtornos, mas como a CK–MB é mais específi ca dos tecidos do miocárdio, os níveis 
de CK–MB em conjunto com a CK total podem ser considerados como um importante 
indicador diagnóstico de infarto do miocárdio. A concentração de CK-MB em um adulto 
saudável se mantém baixa, mas demonstra aumentos consideráveis na ocorrência 
de diversas doenças malignas, principalmente em síndromes coronárias, lesões do 
miocárdio e infartos. A CK-MB é comprovadamente um indicador mais sensível e mais 
precoce de lesões no miocárdio, pois mantém um nível basal mais baixo e um intervalo 
normal bem mais reduzido. A literatura médica costuma citar que após um infarto 
agudo do miocárdio, os níveis de CK-MB se tornam mais elevados de 4 a 9 horas após 
o surgimento de dores no peito, chegando ao pico em 10 a 24 horas, e voltando ao 
normal em 2 ou 3 dias. O uso do nível de CK-MB como um percentual do total de CK em 
diagnósticos de infarto do miocárdio é a aplicação clínica mais importante das medições 
de CK em química médica. O STANDARD F TnI/CKMB Combo FIA, com o uso de sistema 
de detecção por imunofl uorescência com Equipamento STANDARD F, representa um 
sistema signifi cativamente rápido, fácil e preciso para identifi car os níveis de cTnI e CK-
MB no soro humano e no sangue total, como auxílio para o diagnóstico de infarto do 
miocárdio, e permite a tomada de decisões adequadas para o tratamento. 

■ Uso pretendido
O STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA é um imunoensaio por fl uorescência para 
determinação quantitativa dos níveis totais de Troponina cardíaca I (cTnI/CK-MB Combo) 
no soro humano e no sangue total, utilizando Equipamentos STANDARD F, fabricados 
pela SD BIOSENSOR. Esse ensaio é um diagnóstico in vitro, cujo objetivo é o uso como 
meio auxiliar de triagem e monitorização de infartos agudos do miocárdio (IAM). 

■ Princípio do teste
O STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA utiliza anticorpos que se ligam especifi camente à 
proteína TnI/CK-MB. Quando uma amostra humana é examinada no poço de amostras 
do dispositivo de teste, a amostra migra por uma membrana do poço de amostras. Se 
a Troponina I (TnI) estiver presente, ela será ligada ao detector a uma micropartícula 
de európio, que migra pela membrana. O complexo de micropartículas de európio 
será capturado por anticorpos na linha de ensaio, onde é detectado pelo Equipamento 
STANDARD F. Não ocorrendo a presença, a micropartícula de európio não fi ca retida 
ao ser capturada pelo anticorpo nem é detectada pelo Equipamento STANDARD F. A 
intensidade da fl uorescência gerada na membrana é lida pelo Equipamento STANDARD 
F. O Equipamento STANDARD F pode analisar a presença de TnI na amostra clínica 
processando os resultados com o uso de algoritmos pré-programados e exibir o 
resultado do teste no ecrã.

ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE DO KIT
Por 18 meses quando armazenado a 2–30°C/36–86℉ e 10–90% de umidade relativa.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. O STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA destina-se exclusivamente a diagnóstico in 

vitro.
2. Antes do teste, seguir escrupulosamente as instruções e os procedimentos 

descritos nestas instruções de utilização.
3. O STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA deve ser usado com o equipamento 

STANDARD F.
4. O STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA deve permanecer na respetiva bolsa original 

selada até ao momento da utilização. Não usar o dispositivo de teste se a bolsa 
estiver danifi cada ou se o selo não estiver intacto.

5. O STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA é descartável. Não o reutilizar.
6. Não usar amostras hemolisadas ou congeladas.
7. Não usar materiais artifi ciais.

8. Colocar o Equipamento numa superfície plana durante a utilização.
9. Lavar as mãos com água morna e sabão. Enxaguar e secar bem antes do teste.
10. Descartar o kit de teste usado de acordo com o método adequado.
11. O dessecante na bolsa de película destina-se a absorver a humidade e impedi-la de 

afetar os produtos. Se as esferas de dessecante que indicam a humidade passarem 
de amarelo a verde, o dispositivo de teste na bolsa deve ser descartado.

12. Verifi car o prazo de validade impresso na bolsa ou na embalagem.
13. Controllare il volume (100μl) del tampone di estrazione.
14. Usare STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA a temperatura ambiente (15-32℃/59-

89.6℉).
15. Tutti i componenti del kit devono essere a temperatura ambiente 30 minuti prima 

di eseguire il test.
16. Non scrivere sul codice a barre o danneggiare il codice a barre del dispositivo di 

test.

LIMITAÇÃO DO TESTE
1. O teste deve ser utilizado para detectar níveis de Troponina I e CK-MB em amostras 

de sangue total humano e soro.
2. A não observação do procedimento de teste e de interpretação dos resultados do 

teste pode prejudicar o desempenho do teste e/ ou produzir resultados inválidos.
3. Podem ocorrer resultados inválidos se a amostra obtida for de má qualidade.
4. O resultado do teste tem de ser sempre avaliado com outros dados clínicos à 

disposição do médico.

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
■ Calibração
O teste do conjunto de calibração dos equipamentos STANDARD F deve ser feito de 
acordo com o manual do equipamento.
[Quando utilizar o conjunto de calibração]
1. Antes de usar o equipamento pela primeira vez.
2. Quando o equipamento cair.
3. Sempre que você não concorde com o resultado.
4. Quando você quiser verifi car o desempenho de um equipamento e dispositivo de 

teste.
[Como utilizar o conjunto de calibração]
O teste do conjunto de calibração é uma função necessária que assegura um ótimo 
desempenho do equipamento ao verifi car seu sistema ótico interno e suas funções.
1. Selecione “Calibração” no menu principal.
2. O conjunto de calibração específi co vem junto com o Equipamento.
3. Insira CAL-1 primeiro, depois insira CAL-2 para teste com LED UV e CAL-3 para teste 

com LED RGB, nessa ordem. 

Sempre que um teste é realizado no modo de “STANDARD TEST (Teste 
padrão)”, o Equipamento STANDARD F automaticamente faz a calibração 
e identifi ca o desempenho óptico medindo a membrana do dispositivo de 
teste. Se a mensagem “EEE” aparecer na tela, signifi ca que o Equipamento 
tem um problema, portanto verifi que o dispositivo de teste. Entre em 
contato com o distribuidor local da SD BIOSENSOR se a mensagem “EEE” 
ainda continuar aparecendo.

■ Controlo de qualidade interno
1. A zona de controlo interno situa-se sobre a menbrana do dispositivo de teste. 

Os equipamentos Standard F lêem o sinal de fl urescência da zona de controlo e 
verifi cam se é válido ou não.

2. Um resultado inválido indica que o sinal de fl uorescência não se situa dentro dos 
limites aceitáveis. Se no ecrã dos equipamentos aparece a mensagem “INVÁLIDO”, 
reinicie o equipamento e volte a testar com um novo dispositivo de teste.

■ Controlo de qualidade externo
O teste de controlo de qualidade deve ser feito para verifi car o desempenho do 
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA e dos Equipamentos STANDARD F. O STANDARD F TnI 
Control e o STANDARD F CK-MB Control, fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR, pode ser usado 
para controlo de qualidade externo. O teste de controlo deve ser feito de acordo com 
as instruções do STANDARD F TnI Control e do STANDARD F CK-MB Control. O teste de 
controlo externo da qualidade deve ser executado:
- Uma vez para cada novo lote
- Uma vez para cada utililizador não formado
- Quando exigido pelos procedimentos de teste nas instruções de uso do STANDARD F TnI 

Control e do STANDARD F CK-MB Control, bem como de acordo com os regulamentos 
municipais, estaduais e federais ou exigências de acreditação.

DE F-TNC-01   

STANDARD F

TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
STANDARDTM F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
ANLEITUNG VOR DURCHFÜHRUNG DES TESTS 
BITTE SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN

KIT INHALT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Testkassette
(einzeln in einem 
Folienbeutel mit 
Trockenmittel)

Einwegpipette
(100μl)

Extraktionspuff erröhrchen Gebrauchsanweisung

ERFORDERLICHE, NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTENE 
MATERIALIEN
• STANDARD F-Analysator

PROBENENTNAHME UND VORBEREITUNG 
■ Vollblut
[Venöses Vollblut]
1. Das venöse Vollblut mittels Venenpunktion in einem handelsüblichen EDTA 

Röhrchen auff angen.
2. Es wird empfohlen, die abgenommenen venösen Vollblutproben umgehend zu 

verwenden. Wenn venöses Vollblut in einem gerinnungshemmenden Röhrchen bei 
2-8℃, 36-46℉ im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird, kann die Probe 8 Stunden lang 
nach der Entnahme für den Test verwendet werden.

3. Verwenden Sie keine hämolysierten Blutproben.

■ Serum
1. Entnehmen Sie Vollblut durch Venenpunktion mit handelsüblichen einfachen 

Röhrchen, die KEINE Antikoagulanzien wie Heparin, EDTA oder Natrium-Citrat 
enthalten. Lassen Sie das Blut 30 Minuten lang zur Gerinnung stehen und 
zentrifi gieren Sie es anschließend, um als Überstand die Serumprobe zu erhalten.

2. Die Serumproben können vor dem Test bei Raumtemperatur oder bei 2-8℃, 36-
46℉ im Kühlschrank bis zu 24 Stunden lang aufbewahrt werden. 

3. Vor Gebrauch muss sie Raumtemperatur annehmen.

PRÜFVERFAHREN
■ Vorbereitung
1. Die Kitkomponenten und die entnommene Probe müssen mindestens 30 Minuten 

vor dem Test auf Raumtemperatur gebracht werden.
2. Vor Verwendung des STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA aufmerksam die Ge-

brauchsanweisung durchlesen.

3. Das Verfallsdatum auf der Rückseite des Folienbeutels überprüfen. Ein anderes 
Testkit verwenden, wenn das Verfalldatum abgelaufen ist.

4. Den Zustand der Testkassette und des Trockenmittels vor Gebrauch über prüfen.
Cardiac2

TrockenmittelTestkassetteFolienbeutel

1. Ergebnisfenster

2. Probenvertiefung

gelb

grün

gelb : gültig
grün : ungültig

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA

F-TNC-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Die violette Linie auf der Membran der nicht benutzten Testkassette 
verschwindet nach dem Gebrauch.

Ca
rd
ia
c2

Ca
rd
ia
c2

vor Gebrauch nach Gebrauch

Der 2-D Barcode auf der Testkassette darf nicht beschrieben oder 
beschädigt werden.

■ Analyse der Probe
Modus ‘STANDARD TEST’ STANDARD F200 and F2400 Analyzer

1. Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus dem Folienbeutel und legen Sie sie auf eine ebene 
und trockene Fläche. Schreiben Sie die Patienteninformationen auf das Etikett der 
Testkassette.

Analysegerät STANDARD F2400
'Arbeitsplatz' → 'Test ausführen' →
Patienten-ID und / oder Bediener-ID am 
Analysegerät eingeben

Analysegerät STANDARD F200
Modus 'Standard Test' →�Patienten-ID 
und / oder Bediener-ID am Analysegerät 
eingeben.

2. Stecken Sie die Testkassette in den 
Testschlitz des Analysegeräts. Nach 
Einführen der Testkassette in das 
Analysegerät, liest das Analysegerät 
die Barcodedaten aus und überprüft, 
ob die Testkassette gültig ist.

3. 100μl der Probe (Vollblut oder 
Serum) mithilfe einer Einwegpipette 
bis zur schwarzen Linie der 
Pipette entnehmen. Fügen Sie 
die aufgenommene Probe dem 
Extraktionspuff er hinzu und gut 
durchmischen. Kurzzeitiges Mischen

Probe Extraktionspufferröhrchen 

4. Geben Sie 100 μl der Probenmischung 
in die Probenvertiefung der 
Testvorrichtung. 100µl

100µl

5. Nach dem Auftragen der Probe 
sofort die Taste “TEST START”
drücken.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. Der Analysator zeigt das 
Testergebnis automatisch innerhalb 
von 10 Minuten an. 10 Ergebnis

nach 10 min

BEWERTUNG DES TESTERGEBNISSES
■ Troponin I 

 Messbereich 10 - 20,000 ng/L (0.01 - 20 ng/mL)

 Außerhalb des 
Messbereichs

- Wenn unter 10 ng/L, wird die Meldung “↓10 ng/L” angezeigt.
- Wenn über 20.000 ng/L, wird die Meldung “↑20,000” an-

gezeigt.
CV≤10% beim 99. 
Perzentil der URL 70.0 ng/L (0.07 ng/mL)

Troponin I-Konzentrationen wurden unter Verwendung von Serumproben bestimmt, die 
732 off ensichtlich gesunden Personen entnommen wurden. Die obere Referenzgrenze 
(99. Perzentil) für Tnl betrug 70 ng/L, und die unterste Tnl-Konzentration mit CV 10% 
ergab 70 ng/L.

Tnl-Konzentration

Population
N 99. Perzentil URL 90% Vertrauensintervall Festgestellter Höchstwert

732 70.0 54.0 - 81.0 100.0

Erhöhtes Troponin ist spezifi sch für einen Myokardschaden und kann auf andere 
Bedingungen zurückzuführen sein als sie für einen MI gelten. Von einem akuten MI 
kann ausgegangen werden, wenn der kardiale Troponin-Wert mindestens einen Wert 
über dem 99. Perzentil der URL liegt, im Zusammenwirken mit einer hohen klinischen 
Wahrscheinlichkeit oder einem Nachweis im EKG für eine Myokardischämie. 
Die Standardergebnisse werden in ng/L gemessen. Wird eine alternative Ergebniseinheit 
gewünscht, kann der Nutzer die Einheit über das Menü „Einstellungen“ des Analysators 
ändern oder sie manuell unter Verwendung der folgenden Umrechnungsfaktoren 
umrechnen: 
(Konzentration in ng/L) x (0.001) = ng/mL = μg/L
(Konzentration in ng/L) x (1) = pg/mL

■ CK-MB 
Messbereich 1-200 ng/mL

Außerhalb des Mess-
bereichs

- Wenn unter 1 ng/L, wird die Meldung ‚1↓‘ angezeigt.
- Wenn über 200 ng/L, wird die Meldung ‚200↑‘ an-

gezeigt.
Cut-off -Wert für MI <5.0 ng/mL

Berechnung des 
CK-Indexes

Menschen mit einer Schädigung der Skelettmuskeln 
können erhöhte CK-MB-Levels aufweisen. Als Hilfe zur 
Unterscheidung zwischen Herzinfarkt und Schädigung 
des Herzmuskels kann ein CK-Index unter Verwendung 
von CK-MB und Gesamt-CK wie folgt berechnet werden: 
CK-Index = (CK-MB, ng/mL) x100 / (CK-Aktivität gesamt, 
IU/L). Ist CK-MB erhöht und der CK-Index höher als 2,5 bis 
3,0, besteht die Wahrscheinlichkeit einer Herzschädigung.

Die Referenzbereiche für Troponin I und CK-MB werden lediglich 
orientierungsweise anhand gegeben. Mediziner sollten die Testergebnisse 
in Verbindung mit den anderen diagnostischen Befunden und klinischen 
Symptomen des Patienten betrachten und die konkreten Werte im Kontext 
der klinischen Situation des Patienten interpretieren.

ERLÄUTERUNG UND ZUSAMMENFASSUNG
■ Einführung
Troponin (Tn), eine der Untereinheiten des Troponin-Regulationskomplexes, bindet an 
Aktin und hemmt die Wechselwirkungen zwischen Aktin und Myosin. Der Troponin-
Komplex spielt eine wichtige Rolle bei der Regulierung der Kontraktion von Skelett- und 
Herzmuskeln. Der Troponin-Komplex besteht aus drei Untereinheiten: Troponin T (TnT), 
Troponin I (TnI) und Troponin C (TnC). Die Untereinheiten werden durch nicht-kovalente 

Wechselwirkungen zusammengehalten. TnT ist die Untereinheit der Tropomyosin-
Bindung, die die Interaktion zwischen dem Troponin-Komplex und dem Fädchen steuert. 
Die Tnl-Untereinheit ist verantwortlich für die Verhinderung der Bildung von Actomyosin 
bei niedrigen intrazellulären Ca2+-Konzentrationen. Die dritte Untereinheit, TnC bindet 
Ca2+-Ionen bei Muskelerregung und ändert die Konformation des Troponin-Komplexes 
und ermöglicht so die Bildung des Actomyosin-Komplexes und damit die anschließende 
Muskelkontraktion. Kardiales Troponin (cTnI) ist bekannt als zuverlässiger Marker 
für den Zelltod der Herzmuskelzellen. Es wird heute weitverbreitet zur Diagnose des 
akuten Myokardinfarkts (AMI), bei postoperativen Myokardtraumen, Chemotherapie-
bedingter Kardiotoxizität sowie bei anderen, mit einer Schädigung des Herzmuskels 
einhergehenden Erkrankungen eingesetzt. Da cTnI nur im Herzmuskelgewebe 
vorkommt, sind kardiale TnI seit Langem bevorzugte Biomarker bei Myokardinfarkt. 
Creatin-Kinase (CK), auch als Creatin-Phosphokinase oder Phospho-Creatinkinase-
bekannt, ist ein in diversen Geweben und Zellarten vorkommendes Enzym. Bei einer 
Disruption der Zellmembranen bei Hypoxie oder anderen Schädigungen wird CK 
vom zellulären Zytosol in den systemischen Kreislauf freigesetzt. Das CK-Enzym ist ein 
Dimer, der aus der Verbindung zweier Untereinheiten aus Muskel- oder Nervenzellen 
(Muskel- bzw. Gehirntyp) entsteht. Diese Untereinheiten verbinden sich und bilden 
dabei drei isoenzymische Formen: CK-BB, CK-MM und CK-MB. Diese Isoenzyme kommen 
in unterschiedlichen menschlichen Gewebearten in unterschiedlichen Levels vor. Auch 
wenn CK-MM das am häufi gsten in den Herzmuskeln vorkommende CK-Isoenzym ist, 
so macht CK-MB immer noch ungefähr 20% des Gesamt-CK im Herzmuskelgewebe 
aus. Erhöhte Gesamt-CK-Levels sind nicht spezifi sch für das myokardiale Gewebe 
und können daher auch bei Patienten mit einer Schädigung der Skelettmuskeln und 
bestimmten anderen Störungen beobachtet werden, aber da die CK-MB eher spezifi sch 
für das myokardiale Gewebe ist, können CK-MB-Levels zusammen mit der Gesamt-CK 
als wichtiger diagnostischer Indikator für Myokardinfarkt gelten. Die Konzentration 
von CK-MB im gesunden erwachsenen Menschen hält sich auf einem niedrigen 
Level, verzeichnet aber beim Auftreten einger bösartiger Krankheiten, zumeist beim 
primären Koronarsyndrom, der Myokardschädigung und dem Myokardinfarkt, einen 
erheblichen Anstieg. Die CK-MB hat sich als sensitiver und frühzeitiger Indikator für 
eine Myokardschädigung erwiesen, da sie ein niedrigeres basales Level und einen viel 
engeren Normalbereich aufweist. In der medizinischen Fachliteratur wird gemeinhin 
aufgezeigt, dass die CK-MB-Levels sich nach einem akuten Myokardinfarkt innerhalb 
von 4 bis 9 Stunden nach dem ersten Auftreten von Brustschmerzen erhöhen und bei 
10 bis 24 Stunden ihren Spitzenwert erreichen, um dann innerhalb von 2 bis 3 Tagen auf 
Normalwert zurückzukehren. Die Verwendung des CK-MB-Levels in Prozent der Gesamt-
CK bei der Diagnose des Myokardinfarkts ist die wichtigste klinische Anwendung der 
CK-Messungen in der klinischen Chemie. STANDARD F TnI/CKMB Combo FIA benutzt das 
System der Immunofl uoreszenz-Detektion mit dem STANDARD F-Analysator und damit 
ein signifi kant schnelles, einfaches und genaues System zur Ermittlung cTnI- und CK-
MB-Levels im menschlichen Serum und Vollblut zur Unterstützung bei der Diagnose des 
Myokardinfarkts und ermöglicht damit unterstützende Therapieentscheidungen. 

■ Verwendungszweck
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA ist ein Fluoreszenz-Immunassay zur quantitativen 
Bestimmung der kardialen Troponin I (cTnI/CK-MB Combo)-Levels im menschlichen 
Serum und Vollblut mit von SD BIOSENSOR hergestellten STANDARD F-Analysatoren. 
Dieser Test stellt eine in-vitro diagnostische Anwendung dar und dient als Hilfestellung 
beim Screening und Monitoring des akuten Myokardinfarkts (MI).

■ Testprinzip
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA verwendet Antikörper, die ganz spezifi sch an das TnI/
CK-MB-Combotein andocken. Wird eine menschliche Probe in die Probenvertiefung der 
Testkassette gegeben, migriert die Probe von der Probenvertiefung durch die Membran 
hindurch. Ist Troponin I (TnI) vorhanden, wird es an den mit Europium-Partikeln 
ausgestatteten Detektor gebunden und migriert durch die Membran. Der Europium-
Mikropartikel-Komplex wird auf der Testlinie an den Fänger-Antikörpern gebunden, wo 
es dann vom STANDARD F-Analysator erkannt wird. Wenn nicht vorhanden, wird das 
Europium-Mikropartikel weder vom Fänger-Antikörper blockiert noch vom STANDARD 
F -Analysator erkannt. Die Intensität des auf der Membran erzeugten Fluoreszenzlichts 
wird vom STANDARD F-Analysator gescannt. Der STANDARD F-Analysator kann die 
Anwesenheit des TnI in der klinischen Probe analysieren, indem er die Ergebnisse 
anhand von vorprogrammierten Algorithmen verarbeitet und das Testergebnis auf dem 
Bildschirm anzeigt. 

LAGERUNG UND HALTBARKEIT DES KIT
18 Monate haltbar bei Lagerung bei  2-30°C/36-86℉ and 10-90% rF.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Der STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA ist nur für die In-vitro-Diagnostik geeignet.
2. Vor dem Test sorgfältig die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen 

Anweisungen und Verfahren befolgen.
3. Der STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA sollte mit dem STANDARD F Analysegerät 

verwendet werden.
4. Der STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA sollte bis zur Verwendung in seinem 

versiegelten Originalbeutel bleiben. Testkassette nicht verwenden, wenn der 
Beutel oder das Siegel beschädigt sind.

5. Der STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
Nicht erneut verwenden.

6. Keine hämolysierten oder gefrorenen Proben verwenden.
7. Keine künstlichen Materialien verwenden.
8. Das Analysegerät während des Gebrauchs auf eine ebene Fläche stellen.
9. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände in warmem Seifenwasser. Spülen Sie sie gut ab und 

trocknen Sie sie vor dem Test vollständig.
10. Entsorgen Sie das gebrauchte Testkit nach der korrekten Methode.
11. Das Trockenmittel im Folienbeutel dient der Absorption von Feuchtigkeit 

und soll verhindern, dass Feuchtigkeit die Produkte beeinträchtigt. Wenn die 
feuchtigkeitsanzeigenden Perlen des Trockenmittels die Farbe von gelb zu grün 
wechseln, sollte die Testkassette im Beutel entsorgt werden.

12. Das auf dem Beutel oder der Verpackung aufgedruckte Verfalldatum überprüfen.
13. Das Volumen (100 μl) des Extraktionspuff ers überprüfen.
14. Den STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA bei Raumtemperatur verwenden (15-

32℃/59-89.6℉).
15. Alle Bestandteile des Kits müssen 30 Minuten vor Testdurchführung 

Raumtemperatur angenommen haben.
16. Nicht auf den Barcode schreiben oder den Barcode der Testkassette beschädigen.

GRENZEN DES TESTS
1. Der Test sollte zur Erkennung von Troponin I- und CK-MB-Levels in menschlichen 

Vollblut- und Serumproben verwendet werden. 
2. Wenn der Testablauf und die Hinweise zur Interpretation der Testergebnisse nicht 

eingehalten werden, können die Testqualität beeinträchtigt werden bzw. ungültige 
Ergebnisse entstehen.

3. Ungültige Ergebnisse können auftreten, wenn eine Probe von schlechter Qualität 
gewonnen wird.

4. Das Testergebnis muss vom Arzt stets in Verbindung mit anderen verfügbaren 
klinischen Daten bewertet werden.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
■ Kalibrierung
Das Testkit zur Kalibrierung der STANDARD F-Analysatoren ist im Einklang mit dem 
Handbuch des Analysators auszuführen.
[Wann muss das Kalibrierungs-Set verwendet werden]
1. Vor der ersten Verwendung des Analysators.
2. Wenn das Analysator fallengelassen wurde.
3. Immer, wenn Ihnen das Testergebnis zweifelhaft erscheint.
4. Wenn Sie die Leistung eines Analysators und einer Testkassette überprüfen 

möchten.
[Wie verwende ich das Kalibrationsset]
Das Kalibrationsset besitzt die erforderliche Funktion, um eine optimale Leistung durch 
Überprüfung der internen Optik und Funktionen des Analysators zu gewährleisten.
1. Menü ‚Kalibrierung’ auswählen.
2. Das spezielle Kalibrierset ist im Lieferumfang des Analysators enthalten.
3. Setzen Sie für UV-LED-Tests zuerst CAL-1 ein und dann CAL-2 und für RGB-LED-Tests 

anschließend CAL-3.

Der Standard F Analysator kalibriert und identifi ziert automatisch die 
optische Leistung durch Messung der Membran der Testkassetten, wenn 
der Test im Modus ‚STANDARD TEST‘ durchgeführt wird. Erscheint die 
Meldung ‚EEE‘ im Anzeigefenster, weist dies auf eine Problematik beim 
Analysator hin. Überprüfen Sie es daher mit den Kalibrationskassetten. 
Falls die Meldung ‚EEE‘ weiterhin erscheint, wenden Sie sich an den 
örtlichen Händler von SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Interne Verfahrenskontrolle
1. Der Bereich für die interne Verfahrenskontrolle befi ndet sich am Ende der Membran 

der Testkassette. Die STANDARD F Analysegeräte lesen das Fluoreszenzsignal des 
Bereichs der internen Verfahrenskontrolle ab und entscheiden, ob das Ergebnis 
gültig oder ungültig ist.

2. Ein ungültiges Ergebnis bedeutet, dass das Fluoreszenzsignal nicht innerhalb des 
voreingestellten Bereichs liegt. Wenn auf dem Anzeigefenster von STANDARD 
F-Analysegeräten ‚Invalid Device‘ (‘Ungültiges Gerät’) angezeigt wird, schalten 
Sie das Gerät aus und wieder ein und wiederholen Sie den Test mit einer neuen 
Testkassette.

■ Externe Qualitätskontrolle
Qualitätskontrolltests sollten durchgeführt werden, um die Leistung des STANDARD 
F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA und des STANDARD F Analysegeräts zu überprüfen. Von SD 
BIOSENSOR hergestellte Standard F TnI Kontrolle und STANDARD F CK-MB-Kontrolle 
können zur externen Qualitätskontrolle verwendet werden. Die Kontrolltests sollten 
im Einklang mit den in Standard F TnI Kontrolle und STANDARD F CK-MB-Kontrolle 
enthaltenen Anweisungen durchgeführt werden. Eine externe Qualitätskontrolle sollte 
durchgeführt werden:
- einmal für jede neue Charge
- einmal für jeden ungeschulten Bediener
- wie von den in den Anweisungen für Standard F TnI Kontrolle und STANDARD F 

CK-MB-Kontrolle enthaltenen und im Einklang mit den örtlichen, Landes- und 
Bundesvorschriften oder den Zulassungsanforderungen stehenden Testverfahren 
gefordert.

IT F-TNC-01   

STANDARD F

TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
STANDARDTM F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA 
DI ESEGUIRE IL TEST

CONTENUTO DEL KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo 
diagnostico

(confezione individuale 
in un sacchetto di 
alluminio con un 

essiccante)

Contagocce 
monouso

(100μl)

Provetta con 
tampone di 
estrazione   

Istruzioni per l’uso

MATERIALI NECESSARI NON FORNITI
• Analizzatore STANDARD F

RACCOLTA E PREPARAZIONE DEL CAMPIONE
■ Sangue intero
[Sangue intero venoso]
1. Prelevare mediante puntura venosa il sangue intero venoso in una provetta con 

EDTA disponibile in commercio.
2. Si raccomanda di utilizzare immediatamente i campioni di sangue intero venoso 

raccolti. Se il sangue intero venoso nella provetta con anticoagulante viene 
conservato a temperatura ambiente o in frigorifero (2-8 °C/36-46 °F), il campione 
può essere utilizzato per il test entro 8 ore dalla raccolta.

3. Non utilizzare campioni di sangue emolizzato.

■ Siero
1. Prelevare mediante puntura venosa il sangue intero in una provetta semplice 

disponibile in commercio NON contenente anticoagulanti quali eparina, EDTA o 
citrato di sodio, lasciare sedimentare per 30 minuti per far coagulare il sangue e 
centrifugare il sangue per ottenere un campione di siero dal surnatante.

2. Il campione di siero può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente o in frigorifero 
(2-8 °C/36-46 °F) per un periodo massimo di 24 ore prima del test.

3. Portare a temperatura ambiente prima dell’uso.

PROCEDURA DEL TEST
■ Preparazione
1. Lasciare i componenti del kit e il campione prelevato a temperatura ambiente per 

almeno 30 minuti prima di iniziare il test.
2. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima di usare STANDARD F TnI/CK-

MB Combo FIA.
3. Controllare la data di scadenza posta sul retro del sacchetto di alluminio. Usare un 

altro lotto se la data di scadenza è stata superata.
4. Controllare le condizioni del dispositivo diagnostico e dell’essiccante prima 

dell’uso.

Cardiac2

EssiccanteDispositivo diagnosticoBusta di alluminio

1. Finestra del
    risultato

2. Finestra di
    controllo

Giallo

Verde

Giallo : Valido
Verde: Non valido

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA

F-TNC-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

La linea di colore viola sulla membrana del dispositivo di test inutilizzato 
scompare dopo l’uso.

Ca
rd
ia
c2

Ca
rd
ia
c2

Prima dell’uso Dopo l’uso

Non scrivere sul codice a barre né danneggiare il codice a barre sul 
dispositivo di test.

■ Analisi del campione
Modalità ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analizzatore STANDARD F200 e F2400

1. Estrarre il dispositivo dalla busta di alluminio e appoggiarlo su una superfi  cie 
piana e asciutta. Scrivere i dati del paziente sull’etichetta del dispositivo.

Analizzatore STANDARD F2400 'Principale' → 'Avvio test' →  Inserire ID 
paziente e/o ID operatore nell’analizzatore

Analizzatore STANDARD F200 Modalità 'Test standard' → Inserire ID 
paziente e/o ID operatore nell’analizzatore

2. Inserire il dispositivo diagnostico 
nell’apposito slot dell’analizzatore. 
Quando si inserisce il dispositivo di 
test nell’analizzatore, quest’ultimo 
legge i dati del codice a barre 
e controlla che il dispositivo 
diagnostico sia valido.

3. Mediante un contagocce monouso, 
prelevare 100μl di campione (sangue 
intero o siero) fi no alla linea nera del 
contagocce monouso. Aggiungere il 
campione prelevato nella provetta 
con tampone di estrazione e 
miscelare accuratamente. Miscelare brevemente

Campione Provetta con tampone di estrazione   

4. Applicare 100μl di miscela di 
campioni nel pozzetto del campione 
del dispositivo diagnostico. 100µl

100µl

5. Dopo aver applicato il tampone, 
premere immediatamente il 
pulsante “TEST START”.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. L’analizzatore mostrerà 
automaticamente il risultato del 
test entro 10 minuti. 10 Risultato

dopo 10 min

INTERPRETAZIONE DEL RISULTATO DEL TEST
■ Troponin I 

Range di misurazione 10 - 20,000 ng/L (0.01 - 20 ng/mL)

Fuori dal range di 
misurazione

- Se inferiore a 10 ng/L, verrà visualizzato il messaggio 
“↓10 ng/L”.

- Se superiore a 20.000 ng/L, verrà visualizzato il mes-
saggio “↑20.000”.

CV≤10% al limite di 
riferimento superiore del 
99° percentile

70.0 ng/L (0.07 ng/mL)

Le concentrazioni di Troponina I sono state determinate utilizzando campioni di siero 
prelevati da 732 soggetti apparentemente sani. Il limite di riferimento superiore (99° 
percentile) per TnI era di 70 ng/L e la concentrazione minima di TnI con CV 10% era 
pari a 70 ng/L.

Concentrazione di TnI (ng/L)

Popolazione
N

Limite di riferimento 
superiore del 99° 

percentile

Intervallo di 
confi denza del 90%

Valore massimo 
osservato

732 70.0 54.0 - 81.0 100.0

Il livello elevato di troponina è specifi co del danno miocardico e può essere dovuto a 
condizioni diverse dall’infarto del miocardio. L’infarto acuto del miocardio può essere 
accertato in presenza di un aumento e/o una diminuzione della troponina cardiaca con 
almeno un valore maggiore al limite di riferimento superiore del 99° percentile, insieme 
a un’elevata probabilità clinica o evidenza ECG di ischemia miocardica.
I risultati predefi niti sono misurati in ng/L. Qualora si desideri un’unità di misura 
alternativa, è possibile modifi care tale unità tramite il menu “Impostazioni” 
dell’analizzatore o eff ettuare il calcolo manualmente mediante i seguenti fattori di 
conversione: 
(Concentrazione in ng/L) x (0.001) = ng/mL = μg/L
(Concentrazione in ng/L) x (1) = pg/mL 

■ CK-MB 
Range di misurazione 1-200 ng/mL

Fuori dal range di 
misurazione

- Se inferiore a 1 ng/mL, verrà visualizzato il messaggio 
‘1↓’.

- Se superiore a 200 ng/mL, verrà visualizzato il messag-
gio ‘200↑’.

Valore soglia per infarto 
del miocardio <5.0 ng/mL

Calcolo dell’indice di CK

I range di riferimento della Troponina I e CK-MB sono for-
niti a scopo puramente indicativo. Le persone con danni 
alla muscolatura scheletrica possono presentare livelli ele-
vati di CK-MB. Per contribuire a distinguere l’attacco cardi-
aco dal danno al muscolo scheletrico, è possibile calcolare 
un indice CK mediante CK-MB e CK totale nel seguente 
modo: indice CK = (CK-MB, ng/mL) x100 / (attività CK to-
tale, IU/L). Se CK-MB è elevato e l’indice CK è superiore a 
2.5 - 3.0, il danno cardiaco è probabile.

I clinici devono usare i risultati del test insieme agli altri risultati diagnostici 
e ai segni clinici del paziente, e interpretare i valori concreti nel contesto 
della situazione clinica del paziente.

SPIEGAZIONE E SINTESI
■ Introduzione
La troponina (Tn), una delle subunità del complesso regolatore della troponina, si lega 
all’actina e inibisce le interazioni tra actina e miosina. Il complesso della troponina 
svolge un ruolo importante nella regolazione della contrazione del muscolo scheletrico 
e cardiaco. Il complesso della troponina è costituito da tre subunità: troponina T (TnT), 
troponina I (TnI) e troponina C (TnC). Le subunità sono tenute insieme da interazioni 
non covalenti.  
TnT è la subunità che si lega alla tropomiosina e regola l’interazione tra il complesso 
della troponina e il fi lamento sottile. La subunità TnI è responsabile dell’inibizione 
della formazione dell’actomiosina a basse concentrazioni intracellulari di Ca2+. La 
terza subunità, TnC, si lega agli ioni Ca2+ durante l’eccitazione del muscolo e modifi ca 
la conformazione del complesso della troponina, permettendo così la formazione 
del complesso dell’actomiosina e la successiva contrazione muscolare. La troponina 
I cardiaca (cTnI) è nota da tempo come marcatore affi  dabile di morte delle cellule 
cardiache. È ora ampiamente utilizzata per la diagnosi di infarto miocardico acuto 
(IMA), trauma miocardico postoperatorio, cardiotossicità da chemioterapia e di alcune 
altre malattie correlate a lesioni del muscolo cardiaco. Poiché cTnI è espressa solo nel 
tessuto cardiaco, la TnI cardiaca è stata per molto tempo il biomarcatore preferito 
per l’infarto miocardico. La creatina chinasi (CK), nota anche come creatinfosfochinasi 
o fosfocreatinchinasi, è un enzima espresso da vari tipi di tessuti e cellule. La rottura 
delle membrane cellulari dovuta a ipossia o altra lesione rilascia CK dal citosolo cellulare 
nella circolazione sistemica. L’enzima CK è un dimero formato dall’associazione di due 
subunità delle cellule muscolari (tipo muscolare) o nervose (tipo cerebrale). Queste 
subunità si associano per formare tre forme isoenzimatiche: CK-BB, CK-MM e CK-MB. 
Questi isoenzimi vengono espressi a diversi livelli in vari tessuti umani. Sebbene CK-
MM sia l’isoenzima CK più abbondante nei muscoli cardiaci, CK-MB costituisce circa il 
20% del CK totale nel tessuto del muscolo. Livelli elevati di CK totale non sono specifi ci 
del tessuto miocardico e possono essere osservati in pazienti con lesioni del muscolo 
scheletrico e altri disturbi ma, dato che CK-MB è più specifi ca del tessuto miocardico, 
i livelli di CK–MB insieme a CK totale possono essere considerati un importante indice 
diagnostico di infarto miocardico. La concentrazione di CK-MB nell’adulto sano mantiene 
una bassa concentrazione ma mostra notevoli aumenti in numerose patologie maligne, 
principalmente nella sindrome coronarica primaria, nel danno miocardico e nell’infarto. 
CK-MB si è rivelata un indicatore più sensibile e precoce di danno miocardico poiché 
presenta un livello basale inferiore e un range normale molto più ristretto. La letteratura 
medica rivela comunemente che, a seguito di un infarto miocardico acuto, i livelli di CK-
MB aumentano in 4 – 9 ore dopo l’insorgenza di dolore toracico, raggiungono il picco 
a 10 – 24 ore e ritornano normali entro 2 – 3 giorni. L’utilizzo del livello di CK-MB come 
percentuale di CK totale nella diagnosi dell’infarto miocardico è l’applicazione clinica 
più importante delle misurazioni di CK nella chimica clinica. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB 
Combo FIA, che utilizza un sistema di rilevazione a immunofl uorescenza con analizzatore 
STANDARD F, rappresenta un sistema signifi cativamente veloce, facile e accurato per 
identifi care livelli di cTnl e CK-MB nel siero e nel sangue intero umano e facilitare la 
diagnosi di infarto miocardico, permettendo così di prendere decisioni a supporto del 
trattamento. 

■ Uso previsto
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA è un test immunologico a fl uorescenza per la 
determinazione quantitativa dei livelli di Troponina I cardiaca (cTnI/CK-MB Combo) 
nel siero e nel sangue intero umano tramite Analizzatori STANDARD F prodotti da 
SD BIOSENSOR. Questo test è progettato per uso diagnostico in vitro ed è destinato 
all’utilizzo come ausilio nello screening e nel monitoraggio dell’infarto miocardico acuto 
(MI). 

■ Principio del test
STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo utilizza anticorpi che si legano nello specifi co alla 
Comboteina TnI/CK-MB. Quando un campione umano viene applicato al pozzetto del 
campione del dispositivo diagnostico, il campione migra attraverso la membrana dal 
pozzetto del campione. Se è presente Troponina I (TnI), questa si legherà al rilevatore 
accoppiato alla microparticella di europio che migra attraverso la membrana. Il 
complesso di microparticelle di europio verrà catturato dall’anticorpo di cattura sulla 
linea di test in cui viene rilevato dall’analizzatore STANDARD F. Se non è presente, la 
microparticella di europio non verrà intrappolata dall’anticorpo di cattura e quest’ultimo 
non sarà rilevato dall’analizzatore STANDARD F. L’intensità della luce fl uorescente 
generata sulla membrana viene scansionata dall’analizzatore STANDARD F. L’analizzatore 
STANDARD F è in grado di rilevare la presenza della TnI nel campione clinico elaborando 
i risultati mediante algoritmi pre-programmati e di visualizzare il risultato del test sullo 
schermo. 

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ DEL KIT
Per 18 mesi se conservato alla temperatura di 2-30°C/36-86℉ e umidità relativa del 10-
90%.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
1. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA è solo per uso diagnostico in vitro.
2. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni e le procedure descritte in queste Istruzioni per 

l’uso prima del test.
3. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA deve essere usato con l’analizzatore STANDARD 

F.
4. Lasciare STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA nel suo sacchetto sigillato originale 

fi no al momento dell’uso. Non utilizzare il dispositivo diagnostico se il sacchetto è 
danneggiato o il sigillo è rotto.

5. STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA è monouso. Non riutilizzare.
6. Non utilizzare campioni emolizzati o campioni congelati.
7. Non utilizzare materiali artifi ciali.
8. Collocare l’analizzatore su una superfi cie piana durante l’uso.
9. Lavarsi le mani con acqua calda e sapone. Sciacquarle bene e asciugarle 

completamente prima del test.
10. Smaltire il kit di test usato secondo il metodo appropriato.
11. L’essiccante all’interno del sacchetto di alluminio serve per assorbire l’umidità 

e impedire a quest’ultima di danneggiare i prodotti. Se le perline di essiccante 
indicatrici di umidità cambiano di colore da giallo a verde, il dispositivo diagnostico 
all’interno del sacchetto deve essere eliminato.

12. Non scrivere sul codice a barre o danneggiare il codice a barre del dispositivo 
diagnostico.

13. Controllare il volume (100μl) del tampone di estrazione.
14. Usare STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA a temperatura ambiente (15-32℃/59-

89.6℉).
15. Tutti i componenti del kit devono essere a temperatura ambiente 30 minuti prima 

di eseguire il test.
16. Non scrivere sul codice a barre o danneggiare il codice a barre del dispositivo 

diagnostico.

LIMITAZIONI DEL TEST
1. Il test deve essere utilizzato per il rilevamento dei livelli di Troponina I e CK-MB in 

campioni di sangue intero e siero umano.
2. La mancata osservanza delle procedure e delle istruzioni per l’interpretazione dei 

risultati del test può infl uire negativamente sulle prestazioni del test e/o produrre 
risultati non validi.

3. Se è stato ottenuto un campione di scarsa qualità, si possono avere risultati non 
validi.

4. Il risultato del test deve sempre essere valutato alla luce degli altri dati clinici in 
possesso del medico.

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
■ Calibrazione
La prova di calibrazione dell’Analizzatore STANDARD F deve essere condotta seguendo 
le istruzioni del manuale.
[Quando usare il set di calibrazione]
1. Prima di utilizzare l’analizzatore per la prima volta
2. Se l’analizzatore cade
3. Se il risultato non sembra corretto
4. Quando si vuole verifi  care il funzionamento dell’analizzatore e il dispositivo di test
[Come usare il set di calibrazione]
La prova del set di calibrazione è una funzione necessaria che assicura le prestazioni 
ottimali controllando le ottiche e le funzioni interne dell’analizzatore.
1. Selezionare il menu ‘Calibration’.
2. Il set di calibrazione specifi  co è incluso con l’analizzatore.
3. Inserire prima il CAL-1, quindi inserire in ordine il CAL-2 per l’analisi UV-LED e il 

CAL-3 per l’analisi RGB-LED.

L’Analizzatore STANDARD F calibra e identifi ca automaticamente la funzione 
ottica misurando la membrana del dispositivo diagnostico quando il 
test è condotto in modalità ‘STANDARD TEST’. Se sullo schermo appare il 
messaggio ‘EEE’, signifi  ca che l’analizzatore ha un problema: verifi care 
con i dispositivi CAL. Se il messaggio ‘EEE’ appare ancora, contattare il 
distributore locale SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Controllo procedurale interno 
1. La zona di controllo procedurale interno è nell’estremità della membrana del 

dispositivo di test. Gli Analizzatori STANDARD F leggono il segnale di fl uorescenza 
della zona di controllo procedurale interno e stabiliscono se il risultato sia valido 
o meno.

2. Il risultato non valido indica che il segnale di fl uorescenza non è all’interno del 
range prestabilito. Se il display dell’analizzatore STANDARD F indica ‘Invalid Device’, 
spegnere e riaccendere l’analizzatore e ripetere il test con un nuovo dispositivo.

■ Controllo di qualità
È necessario eseguire un controllo di qualità per verifi care le prestazioni di STANDARD 
F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA e dell’analizzatore STANDARD F. STANDARD F TnI Control e 
STANDARD F CK-MB Control prodotti da SD BIOSENSOR possono essere utilizzati per 
il controllo di qualità. Il test di controllo deve essere condotto in conformità con le 
Istruzioni di STANDARD F TnI Control e STANDARD F CK-MB Control.  Il test di controllo di 
qualità esterno deve essere eseguito:
- una volta per ogni lotto nuovo
- una volta per ogni operatore non addestrato
- come richiesto dalle procedure di test nelle Istruzioni d’uso di STANDARD F TnI Control 

e STANDARD F CK-MB Control in conformità ai regolamenti locali, statali e federali o ai 
requisiti di accreditamento
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La Administración Nacional de Medicamentos, Alimentos y Tecnología Médica (ANMAT) certifica que de 
acuerdo con lo solicitado por MONTEBIO SRL ; se autoriza la inscripción en el Registro Nacional de 
Productores y Productos de Tecnología Médica (RPPTM), de un nuevo producto con los siguientes datos 
identificatorios característicos:

 

 

DATOS IDENTIFICATORIOS CARACTERÍSTICOS

Nombre Descriptivo: STANDARD F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA

Marca comercial: SD BIOSENSOR

Modelos: 
F-TNC-01

Indicación/es de uso: 
El producto F TnI/CK-MB Combo FIA es un inmunoensayo de fl uorescencia para determinar cuantitativamente 
los niveles de troponina cardiaca I (cTnI/CK-MB Combo) en sangre entera y suero humanos, usando para ello los 



analizadores STANDARD F, fabricados por SD BIOSENSOR. Esta prueba es de uso para diagnóstico in vitro y 
su intención es contribuir en el control y monitoreo de infarto de miocardio agudo (MI).

Forma de presentación: 20 determinaciones . Caja conteniendo: 
Dispositivo de prueba (individualmente en una bolsa de aluminio con desecante) X20 unidades 
Buffer de extracción X 20 unidades 
Gotero desechable (100 µl) X 20 unidades 
Instrucciones de uso X 1 unidad

Período de vida útil: Vida útil: 18 meses 
Almacenar a temperatura entre 2-30°C/36-86°F y humedad relativa de 10-90%

Nombre del fabricante: 
SD Biosensor, Inc.

Lugar de elaboración: 
74, Osongsaengmyeong 4-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, Chungcheongbuk-do, 28161, REPUBLIC 
OF KOREA

Grupo de Riesgo: Grupo C

Condición de uso: Uso profesional exclusivo

 

 

Se extiende el presente Certificado de Autorización e Inscripción del PRODUCTO PARA DIAGNÓSTICO IN 
VITRO PM 246-112 , con una vigencia de cinco (5) años a partir de la fecha de la Disposición autorizante.

Expediente N° 1-0047-3110-006534-22-1

N° Identificatorio Trámite: 43155
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